




/ Morris Central School 

Morrisanian 

Morris, NY 

13808 

Opening 2 

People II 

Seniors 36 

Student Life 59 

Sports 75 

Community 93 

t I I 
I II 

• • 

One Step Onward 

title I 



Tove Wikstrom works in one of her few 
Ron Johnston and Dean Valentine find the library to finally be some place where they can study halls on a project for Mrs. Russell's 
come to work on homework. '"c~la;.;.ss;..;.. ____________ -...1 

ects the chorus during 
a practice. 

Archeology taught by 
Mr. Leahy was offered 
this year after a couple 
year's lay off. Amy 
Stauble and Fred Hoag 
are working in the 
fields. 

New Steps1 
This year, Morris Central has made many new steps toward improve­

ment. They have added a new roof to part of the school. They have 
new computers and new books and new desks. And there are new faces 
that help to improve the program here at Morris. Mr. Race, a math 
science teacher, makes offering non-regents Course I possible. Mrs. Bird­
sall, a social studies English teacher, teaches eighth grade social studies 
which frees up Mr. Leahy for the popular Environmental Issues an dAr­
cheology classes. Mr. Horst is our new vocal music teacher, and his em­
phasis on upper-elementary music is obvious. Other new courses offered 
are criminal law and pyschology. 

The people in Morris chose not to merge with Gilbertsville/Mount Up­
ton, so the district has Stepped off on its own. It takes a lot of time, 
money, effort, and enthusiasm, but it's getting done! 
~ --------------------~ 

Since Morris did not merge with neighbor­
ing G/ MU. we were encouraged to have our 
own boys' soccer team in the fall. 

This year, Mrs. Birdsall, a new teacher. got 
new desks for her room. 



(·,,r:/~ .:-:;~:~.~·.;.:::··~-.~~;:-~·: :--:1-!·: .. ~,r.~::~=:.~.:~-: :s···,-;l~lre~~ :n-;· ·t· · : ·.~-~s.·~t· · :'e·~ .. p·: ··: .. :5~ ',.~. ~~::: t!:·; ·.~·':·! .. ::.~!::. ::. ~-:.:·;~:'.. --.~; :·~:--~:··1·:;'. ~;;· ··:: ~~·~M~~: : ~tetne~~s : thira .:·srade .:~tttd~·nt~s_: · . :;.,· ·~":-:=;_\~ ;:-·.'::-::. .. -~~~~;:,:,.'!:_::?"':.fi.·.• .. :;;·~:..:.!:.~:·:~\~ ~-~~--~ .. : ;,:::· .,. ••• • .................... .,. • .. • •• , -... .. ~~. < . • • - ..... ·~ •• r:· .. , ..... '· ............... , .. •.•.· ........... , .. , ........ ~ .. ,o,;o •• ,; •• ~ · ···. · · ' •• • .. ••• ..... , . ... fl . # ...... ....... . , ... 'I~ ... .,... ...... ••• "l" ••• ''"'',.} 
. ~.·.·•.•.~··:::·~:;-:,:.::·t· . .- .. ~.: .. :.; ... :·"_·,:·:· ...... ~: .·. -··! •4• :· . -...J·;;., · ·;~ . · -~ : :. -·~.: ... ·: ..... ·: .. : . . ·~ '!'::!-.'·:.· '·>·:··.•,; ..... ,·. ~ -;~:..:::· .. {,:" ..... .'"'\snilck. t,in;ti! .while· ~eadif!g_;!)r:~o.ok , 2_f .in~luQe~.~r~tt: .~t)erW.ooJh "GetrY:~·J,.o~,-~psf•fjjloW .:.;-.: ..... ,~'~:. 

... . • "• ....... ~~··, ~:·,""... ·.~ ... .. .......... "t.:,:.-: .... · • .... ... ---,."1.:"' ..... ".~· 
••••. ,. '',':• 'tf"Y .... ~ _~' : · .:· -.:~~::~:;.._;. ... : 

wtll ..... '· . . , .. 
~ # ' ·-~:::~-;:, .. .:-~ 

•• "., ..... '! • • 

l ~ ·~~s:. ·::;.·~:c~ 
, .. ,. "'' . . J t: ·:..• • ....... 7 
'.:..· : .. ~ ,·. :.~·:',· 

P-:--.~1·1,~-:! :·:~~~~:~. 

·.:r:? .. ~~ 
';iiiiiii;.;;!;1j :. : .. . .•. , "., 

:~;~-;~i~:;J 
, ._: ... ,:.;:, ~ 

. ~· .'. ~,·.- -:·:.~;, 
·-:"'•::,1. 

~·~:. !.:• -~ ~: ~:.:. 
~ .. i ..... _.,, ....... 

..... ~;/~;~.:·~ '.~ . . :. -:;' ..... ~ .. 
~- ... • .... -1.'•"'. 
~ ;::,··r .... ..... ;.:, 

-~:::~ ..... -::! ~··.:.-;:;-::::i·-~::.~~ 
.;·······•.-::...-. '", '-'·~···r'--:.: ··~ .. , ... . . • ·,. -·~. :t•.-, ·" •. • (I \,. ., ' • •·· • 

~~if&~tf:ijlf,~;tffSWi\ 
: :{"~.·~~'r ~;'::;~~:;~:; ~~-~-:-:;:;_~ ~:~~{S' 
4 ·,., ·,~,·.(;:-........... -·~ .... , ·~"!"-",,~ .. 
·~~~:·,..~·. :~ ... , .:.-.~·./ ·t:· ....... ·:·.:.·, .... :.!·.~:~;-:: 
., •. , '0:. •• ... ll'•'.-""1··.: .... 

~::)/ ;'f:.'.f :~:::I. ~:.t_:~.~:·: ·;·t! j ::} 
"1;:-:o..:: (_:~~· ~ .. ~.:~·~ :· .. - .. 4·.: !!.; ~ ~;: ~ ~~~~\·: 

~m~;j~;~lft?i~it{?~ 
.'.·.:- .. 1,.'.•"- ... ·r~·~"",..;:a.. . ..,.••~~·~· 

,. .. , • .;·. l'j.. • J •• ,. .. .... • •. . . .... '. 

:i1"~~~~~(1/~{t~~~~ 
:~ ·<Diligenti,Y.·'.work·!ng ~::.~ :. ·.' -:':· 
:~: .. :..o--:rh·eir :~i:iti'ng. : irl'-"··"·~ .. ::·;:: 
..,· ..., . . . r. ,.:.;J. ' . • -•· ' •' 
·.:..::·wrirer;s:.wo·r·k~hiiji •. ~ ;-'.··~: .: ·. 
;.::ai:~·:·st.·.w'y ·:so-cku'S'·:,:; ~.:./ • :.: .. • 
.• ,•'·'"! .) : .~; '· ....... ·~·: .• - -..- ·~ · . . • . . . , .. . . ... ,ansi . MlJ .Some~vJI.I¢. ;, .-:·.~:- . .-,·:~~ 

6{~x~t~tl}¥;tr®.~~~~i%~:1f;tti.J~ill~~~:rt~\i:~~:i.tt.JI1'Ji1~;-f;i!;!.fi~~J::ft~i,i~{.rtf~i&·:~J 



Mr. Creme opens the 
morning program by 
talking to the kids 
about the impor­
tance of friendship 
and respect for the 
school. 

I 

McGruff and a police officer came in to talk 
to the morning program to talk to the 
children on Halloween safety. Mr. Hess 
dressed up for the holiday as McGruff. First Steps in the Morning 

M ornings are a little bit different and definitely more exciting this 
year at Morris Central. For the first time, Morris instituted a 

Morning Program. Everyday from 8:30 until 8:45 the kindergarten 
through third grade assemble in the gym for songs, menu readings, the 
pledge, announcements, commemoration of birthdays, and lessons. 
According to Mr. Creme, "This program was established because at 
Morris Central we believe that beginning each school day together will 
cultivate positive feelings about self, others, school, and community. A 
child's positive self-concept promotes personal and academic success." 
We have this program because of a grant written by some of our 
elementary teachers. The morning breakfast program is also in its first 
full year. The cafeteria is open from 8:10, serving cereal, toast, bagels, 
milk, and juice. 



, ::~~1r.~§t~~~ir~%.~,b~\tft~~It~i~&;Jti~~gti~~~~~;:~~@:~t1ii}?~~~J!;~f1i(~tit~Jf:~{,fr~~XEF~~i~t{~r~ilj:;r:~:!:~:f~H 
·.'"";··.a:.~.·~. .. -;,.. ... • .. - .... : . ..,.. .. :·~···-:· .. •• .... 6

• ... • : •••• *'-· ..... '·•'.· • .,,. •. ,.,. ..•.• "·~·..;., .···-- ..... ,,.·, •• :::·····:•:· ...... ,. , ..... ··'·\•" "¥., ••• ,, ..... ~~ ~·.···· • ....:.... • "· Hansen.· 

,~.·~- l .. ~~;:i;.;:r-~;.1.;1i~<f.~:j~t~~¢~~}~(~.~-~~~-r1:~{{~;?{~.:~:~~~:~t~;~;?M:~;f}f;·~~~:l~>~_.:.~\\{;~:tt((~>~~~{~t\:·~~~~~~~ ~f:;~~~~~j~~:;_~~y:.~:}!~ . · 
I -;:::··· ... ~.:~·.· .... :•:.-:.:.·· •• : ·:·:-'· -::·.~··:•· .. ~~te p ; .... · ·l}lf·O:· ··~·ll·F·::·Lt·V: e S:•··~······· ....... :·.'.<··. _; .. :·· .. · .. ~.:· .'IJ•,.•:; :•.:;\ Soy;.·which: closed• •ilfter, 

;::>·:_.·~s tudents at MCS have a lifestyle typical of students at any K-12 sc 
:::.~:::;:;.'=,. They are all in the same building, living under the same roof for 

.. ~:;.'::.;,.:;?·~hours a day, and they wonder what life would be life if it weren't 
:::..·.-·.~· :·~ .. : ' .. ~!··· . 
. ~~• ... '-:·.··-·.":'·way. 
;:·::.~f;~ ~ v;: Sharing a school with five-year-olds and eighteen-year-olds in 

::~·.:~): ..... ~:!,same building makes life interesting. Homecoming posters hang next 
~ •·::::->self-portraits drawn in second grade art class. Pre-first children s 
.·:{.=.~{.~:.to reach the water fountain while six foot boys wait patiently for thei 
::~.:X;.:_::turn s. The library is a buzz of picture book readers and researchers. 

_.:::-:.~~r~dergarten children sing "Mary Had a little lamb" while the chorus 
:;;:<•;tices four part harmony, making our halls come alive. 

:{.':'.; ;:/.: But school is school, and some things are the same everywhere. T 
~:: ..... -:.:)ockers, for instance. We are expected to live in a ten inch by three . '·· .•• _:::.:~·:.\~~cubicle, sometimes with someone else, and to know where our stuff 

.~::;:.~;:;<:~Mr. Hess wants them clean on the outside, but how do you keep 
.:,,:/~ ·'.·.;.:.]nside in order?? 
:-~/:~~(-~S Homework, study halls, locker rooms, fri ends clustered in groups on : 
• :·.:':~-.-:,_:.;the playground, play practice, and safety patrol are more of the things::.'.· ··.t;·· ' .. ·~ :·,; 
.. :: ::•.':: -~'that make MCS in step with the rest. Step into our lives and see what we ~) 

• • • 4 I • ·• •· 

.. ·.:~>·,·::.'.,~:are and do and can become. :•· 

~lf~1t~Jt··<·.' --.;,, ,. ··~:;~:; ~·:.:. ':·:·~: .. ~ >::::•; :;:: ~ ~-: ".';:;::,;:~·;. <::o<-;~ J(.~' '· ·-· :;, ·;;-;;~\::.;.:· 
, .. -.,:.·,· ... 

mftt!Ji 
::!~I~]¥; 

-~ ~ ~~ '5 ::-.:~ .. :: .• 
. ,::~ ~;~~~·:· ~-, .. ~ !. 

':j[:f;;1t 

;~ Ia • " 

r ,. 

l • 

.. :·>:~<~:~··!~ .. ;~- ·,'·~ ~- .'.:.~.: .. '"·~ .... ···:.· .... ,: .... 
~-:. :-:·,.·..:_:,.: • .. .• Tne·'~ightli ;grag~·.l'ioys • .·,.-:·.:; 

·-·:::::·: ........... :. • • .:·.-waii~".f-o~·: rllis·:yi(tr : s-: =~: =.; .. :·-: 
;.,·.· ,: ·,· ·:..' ... - •• ·:"·' .·, .. :.· . .... ~ > ....... • • •• -::. •.,I ..... 

· , ...... ; · •... ·.~. • · • ;.:Ca·mpus :.l:lfe•_.Ass_!!mbly;. •. :-·,.. ··~ 

· -.~(::~:>~.::. .. ::·::.::·.~= ... ;.::::.:.:: _;·~·'·. :. :::? (:::.:~J .: :; ·::·:=:>~~ '.~ .. :.:·::.x:.:;.::·:~ ~\·\.--; :-::.:~r~~(~ ::. ~ ~~>=: :::: -<·:_::~::~<·:·(;-::~~~:,.~:x ~i-:·::·.~~~~~:>~:~;~-~~~w:~;;~~~~!~f:.:::\~;· 
• • • ~·: :.:: :·:": ;':-. ~Mri ·L.ay'ma~'.s;lit~~a,'ilir!'!:Bf9UP; onli,of ;tli~· ~~p.ec,t_;-pt:Ute: wJi.ol~ J<:~~gu_iig.e'aP.P,roa,~:li;:i~cl!!~e$, . i ·· the: y~ar :wit~:it~ . IOu~ · r-t~si~.· fll~ ·<:;lipf1';l'!~P-.f~.i11ou~·P.er~Q'1aliti~:_;'fh_is: ·:-:: ~ ;. ·• 
•• ··- "· ••• • ........ • ....... • • .. • .... • ..... ._, •• _ ............. \ .. •• ~ ~--::-: .... - .... 4 • • ...... , •• h .... __ ,.,".l 'd"·"H· ... , !a ""S I,.-.... , ................ ·~ ..... • 

· •.• ··; ,. ·.:·.-·'. ·l!ydia··Palmer',' Oliver• Bourgeois.·Zacliar9· Boynton,•and •l:eanna ·SimP,son .... '• ::-- .... , • ·I····. ' .. ·.·year s .s ow. was ' tit e ~ · eart:anu' o e , ·.> .. · ':: ••. :· .. · 1 ·· ·.· : ·, · ·. · ... ··.·:,•· 



E ven though Mrs. Rogers. Mrs. 
Foote, and Mrs. Herrick are all re­

tired this year, each one has been 
back to substitute in various areas. 
Mrs. Herrick was in for a week doing 
elementary music. Mrs. Foote has 
been back in the library, computer 
room, and in elementary classrooms. 
Mrs. Rogers has substituted for 
teachers in the high school. 

We also have many post graduates 
who are overseas in Saudi Arabia par­
ticipating in "Operation Desert 
Shield." At the publication of this ar­
ticle Brayton Palmer, Scott Brown, 
James Hoffman, Chris Sorensen, and 
David Matson are overseas. In a re­
cent letter from Brayton he said, "I 
would give anything to spend a day 
at Morris now." 

People 

people II 



First Steps 
Mrs. Collison was only one of dressed-up teach­
ers to celebrate Halloween. Morning program 
was a colorful sight. 

Front: D. Rendo, T. Foote, M. Sullivan. N. Neece, R. Tracy, S. Maricle. Row 2: T. Sattel. T. 
Heath. T. Cobb, C. Ray. E. Boest, M. Wells. Row 3: S. Pasternak. N. Holbert. C. Ruke, N. 
Valentine. C. Henness, C. Mitchell. B. Webster. Back: Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Conklin • 

Recess in kindergarten is a time of fun and discovery. 

After recess, the classes line up in separate groups to go back for 
the afternoon. Both sessions go for the afternoon this year. 

• 

Front: M. Card. T. Robinson, M. Krupp. M. Nicosia. N. Cotter, J. Card. Back: Mrs. Dixson. 
N. Stillman, M. Melius. P. Jacoby, J. Zahow, J. Joy, S. Bemis. Absent: E. Longcor. Mrs. 
Collison. 

Front: Miss Wilson, J. Bemis, J. Straney. S. Miller. J. Hoag, Z. Roe. Back: P. Pegg, K. 
Newell, R. Desantis, A. Joy, J. Jacobsen. Absent: J. Parker. 

Travis Robinson and Matt Sullivan listen to the mu­
sic being played for morning program. 

Mrs. Polimeni is a teaching assistant who is 
especially assigned to Matt Sullivan and Sara 
Galley. 

first and pre first 13 



Mrs. Holcombe welcomed a surprise guest who 
came from Hospice to wish her a Happy Birth­
day last year. Mrs. Holcombe is a hospice vol­
unteer. 

Before going down the slide during recess, Tim 
Miller sits at the top for a brief moment to get 
a breath of fresh air. 

14 first grade 

One Step Up 
First Grade 

Danielle Bemis is eager to get started on 
her activities for the day. 

Ken Fink and Michelle Miller are finish­
ing their math assignments to get re~dy 
for lunch. 

Front: D. Bemis, M. Miller, C. Pickens, M. Lukeman, T. Miller. M. Ross. Middle: B. Cotter. 
Y. Wilcox, M. Herzog. N. Valentine. M. Olsen, L. Demorier. Back: S. Henness, K. Ewing, K. 
Fink. A. Armstrong, A. VonUngern, J. Skinner. A. Moore. Mrs. Holcombe. 

Dawn Dawyot and Erin Holbert are paus­
ing to chat during their lunchtime. 

Sara Wilcox and Brian Bugyi climb out of 
the classroom playhouse and stand at atten­
tion. The playhouse is a great place to read. 

Front: T. Smith, K. Barker, A. Berdon, B. Doloughty, M. Robbins. R. Sarro. Middle: B. 
Ratton, A. Shumway. S. Allmendinger. K. Klein. M. Kara, R. Miller. Back: D. Moore. D. 
Dawyot, A. Birdsall, Mrs. Torrey, J. Bogert, R. Longcor, E. Holbert. Absent: S. Longcor, S. 
Wilcox, B. Bugyi 

Nicole Valentine stands at the front of the 
class to line up to go to the library. 

Brian Doloughty draws a colorful picture during 
his free time. 

first grade 15 



Striving Steps 
Second Steps 

Second Graders sing their hearts out at the 
morning program. 

Guess who this clown is? Mrs. Boyd always 
has a good costume for Halloween. 

16 second grade 

Willy Burdick enjoys climbing on the jungle 
gym. 

Recess on rainy days can be gloomy iffany Miller is hidden under this bun-
cause students stay in the gym. But of grapes. 
sina Carter gives us a smile. 

Bottom: L Maerz, B. Webster, K. Head, W. Burdick, C. Canfield. Middle: J. C~tristman,flo1~., B. Jacoby, L. Simpson, D. Cotten, T. Miller. Middle: Z. Boynton, T. Miller, L 
Naidul, H. Mudge. P. Herzog. Back: T. Carter, B. Dean. D. Longcor, A. Beasley, R. R. Hoag, D. Smith. Back: R. Klein, M. Polise, M. Norland, C. Allmendinger, M. 
Mrs. Boyd D. Bourgeois. Absent: A. Birdsall. 

Danielle Cotten, Zachary Boynton, Michael 
Waffle, Michael Polise, and Ryan Klein enjoy a 
bit of free time. 

Melissa Norland arrives at school with a posi­
tive attitude. 

second grade 17 



The third graders head toward Mrs. 
Zeiner's room to practice their reading 
skills. 

T onya Miller and Brandy Anderson work dil­
igently together. 

IS third grade 

Eager Steps 
Third Grade 

Nathan Cotten, Brandy Anderson, and Son­
dra Plumadore read quietly. 

Alexandra VonUngern tries to 
camera. 

Front. C Robinson, E. Strong, R. Weeks, A. Goodspeed, K. Catania. Middle. Mrs. 
S. Purdy, A. VonUngern, J. Stilson, K. Lehtonen, C. Kara, K. Wells. Back. A. 
Dawyot, D. Gates, P. Pegg, M. Norlund, P. Miller, J. Bugyi. 

T. Miller, L. Hazen, A. Pasternak, S. Plumadore, A. Robinson, Middle. L. Lambert, N. 
J. Schaffer, M. Jacobsen, M. Lull. Back. S. Chambers, G. Rowe, B. Anderson, D. 
B. Jackson. 

Jessica Dunham looks on with Sondra while 
they read. 

Michael Norlund, Andrew Goodspeed, John Bu­
gyi. and Patrick Pegg are conjurring up a plan. 

third grade 19 



Buffalo and Brandy put on a concert for the 
elementary. Fourth graders helped dance to 
support their theme "Hugs not Drugs." 

Frazzled Steps 
Fourth Grade 

Danny Tracy stops outside the office, 
which beats being inside the office. 

lauren Ewing and Chris Miller puzzle over 
their math. 

JO fourth grade 

Aaron Boynton and Brian Asquith give each 
other help on a difficult assignment. 

Bottom: J. Ritchey, R. Batram, S. Wilcox, S. Wilcox, K. Dean, D. Moore. Middle: B. leon­
ard, L. Amatuccio, B. Asquith, R. Rock, B. Kellum. Back: Mrs. Douglas, C. Coyle, J. Phillips, 
M. Hopper, D. Harris, D. lewis, K. Head. 

Mrs. Douglas jokes with her class. 
The fourth graders bolt to the cafeteria for 
their lunch. 

Bottom: A. Tedesco, L. Hoag, D. Tracy, J. Polise, A. Doyle. Middle: J. Walling. J. Simpson, 
S. Kolvik, J. Patterson, M. Foote, L. Ewing. Back: Mrs. Moskos, C. Webster. K. Barker, D. 
Button, N. Bogert, C. Miller. A. Boynton. 

Rushing to finish his homework, David Harris 
sighs with relief that it's finished. 

lauren Ewing, Joey Polise, and Michael Foote 
stand in line almost perfectly. 

fourth grade Jl 



John Moskos studies how to properly plant 
seedlings in a demonstration during science 
class in Mr. Holcombe's room. 

Fancy Steppin' 
Fifth Grade 

Chris Macleman and Ryan Harrington are 
trying to decide how to run the next play in 
the scrimmage during a JC soccer practice 
at the Morris Cemetery soccer field. 

It's mass confusion for the fifth grade Boy 
Scouts before the Memorial Day Parade, ev­
eryone scrambles to get in place for the 
march through Morris. 

:2:2 fifth grade 

Holding the Girl Scout flags high, Stephanie 
Waffle and Rebecca Douglas use them to 
shade the morning sun before the long trip 
through town on Memorial Day last year. 

Front. B. Barton, C. Weeks, R. Harrington, J. Wilcox, J. Loucks. Middle• J. Stafford. H. 
Patton, M. Cahill. S. Horst, H. Lum. R. Elliott. Back• A. Gallagher, N. Rowe, J. Harris, R. 
Myers, C. Winkler, A. Coyle, Mrs. Cotter. 

The Boy Scouts bring up the end of the pa­
rade on Memorial Day. Last year John Mos­
kos and Andrew Coyle got to proudly hold 
the flags for the march. 

Rion Hoag takes a break from her studies to 
peek outside the doorway at some students 
in the hallway. 

Front• A. House. V. Smith, L. DeMorier. S. Loucks, R. Hoag. Middle. J. Sterling, J. Kellum, 
K. Owens, R. Douglas, J. Phillips. C. Joslin. S. Waffle. Back• Mr. Holcombe. B. Card. J. 
Moskos, C. Douglas, A. Vosburgh, C. Macleman. M. Lehtonen. 

After getting back from lunch, the fifth grade 
girls take time to chat. (Probably about the 
fifth grade boys) 

One of the many happy faces of Leon Pierce. 

fifth grade :23 



Yasir Barton and larry Bockus are hanging 
out in the halls during a break in their day. 

last Step, Part One 
Sixth Grade 

Brady Cotter and Mark Harben discuss the 
quality of the cafeteria food during the 
sixth grade lunch period. 

Winn Hoag and Kristy Finneran perform a 
short skit for their fellow classmates. 

24 sixth grade 

Jessica Joy and Kevin Meredith are trying 
to prepare for their class presentation. 

Front: L. Bockus, R. Perkins, L. Matson. D. Tracy, B. Jones. Middle: K. Meredith. M. Rior­
dan, Y. Barton, J. Johnson, W. Hoag, M. lum. Back: Miss laBash, M. Harben, C. Worden, 
J. Wells, C. Cleary. A. Matteson, T. Newell, J. Koster. 

Justin, Clayton, Joey and Geoff are going to 
educate their classmates with a humorous 
environmental project. 

Mike Tedesco and Justin Dunham try to oc­
cupy their time while waiting for lunch in 
the slow-moving lunch line. 

Front: K. Crawford, R. Kopp. E. Moore. C. Kaminski, M. Tedesco. Middle: T. Adair, K. 
Finneran, R. Schindler. K. Whitehead, H. Purdy. Back: Mrs. Perkins, J. Joy, S. Dean, J. 
Denza, S. Sullivan, H. Gray, G. Grant, J. Parker. Absent: J. Dunham. C. Bradfield. 

Sonya Dean talks about television to the class. 
but they were apparently interested in what 
was happening elsewhere. 

Jeffrey Denza and friends make history fun in 
class. 

sixth grade 25 



26 seventh grade 

A. Alger 
M. Amatuccio 

S. Birdsall 
M. Boynton 

M. Chambers 
R. Chambers 

C. Cleary 
T. Coapman 

E. DeAIIaume 
T. DeLaurentiis 

S. Goodspeed 
B. Horst 

J. Lawton 
L. Leahy 
C. Lewis 

M. Lum 
K. Martin 
R. Myers 

K. Owens 
S. Pegg 

D. Phillips 
J. Schaffer 

J. Schindler 
E. Simpson 

K. Somerville 
J. Sullivan 

M. Sullivan 
C. Winkler 

Seventh Step 

•• 

Class Officers: 
Pres: Mike Sullivan 
VP: Jason Sullivan 
Sec: Lindsay Leahy 
Treas: Teresa Delaurentiis 
Student Council Rep: 

Scott Goodspeed 

Randy Nichols contemplating his next move. Should he sit or should he scam? 

Jessica Schindler. a soccer player and a basketball whiz, takes a few minutes to keep up 
on her studies. 

Scott Pegg does a reading assignment for Mrs. Birdsall's class . 

seventh grade 27 



Solid Steps 
tn 

Eighth Grade 

Jo Mish, a local artist and writer. teaches 
the eighth grade a form of poetry using 
imagery. He came to Morris for Mrs. Har­
rington's Workshop classes. 

David Kopp and John Mitchell use their 
computer skills. 

Class Officers: 
President: Rayanne Harrington 
VP: Charles Bradfield 
Sec: Kristi Leonard 
T reas: Stephanie Grant 
Student Council: 

Briggin Palmer 
Jamie Maerz 

28 eighth grade 

J. Adair 
J. Coyle 

K. Hopper 
A.lum 
R. Pope 

l. Bassett K. Bockus S. Bockus 
J. Denza N. Dixson J. Finneran 
J. Horst M. Jones G. Joslin 

K. Macleman J. Maerz R. Maerz 
J. Rockwell J. Ross K. Shearer 

C. Bradfield E. Brown C. Bunn 
J. Gallagher S. Grant D. Gregory 

T. Kellum D. Kopp S. Latimore 
R. McCann J. McCook J. Mitchell 

S. Smith W. Tooley S. Tracy 

J. Cahill 
R. Harrington 

J. Lawton 
K. Nichols 
T. Walling 

A. Chaplin 
J. Hoag 

K. leonard 
B. Palmer 

K. Webster 
M. Christian 
B. Holcome 

Mike Hunt, an eighth 
grader, looks el<cit­
ed. but exciting 
things are happening 
in the library. 

eighth grade 29 



B. Asquith 
J. Beasley 

S. Bemis 
J. Brunschmid 

J. Delp 

B. Drake 
N. Elliott 

M. Giovenco 
J. Hillis 

K. Hoag 

J. Matherly 
K. Johnston 

D. Keator 
J. Kopp 

R. Koster 

M. Madsen 
K. Maerz 

J. Matteson 
A. Pierce 

C. Schindler 

30 ninth grade 

Stepping into High School 
Ninth Grade 

Class Officers: 
Pres.: Clark Shields 
VP: Katy Johnston 
Sec: Angela Pierce 
Treas: Nathan Elliott 
Student Council: 

Bret Asquith 
Chad Schindler 

C. Shields 
R. Shipman 

Jesse Matteson watches breathlessly as the ac­
tress from Emory and Winn performs the scene 
of Juliet's soliloquy from the play Romeo and 
Juliet. 

Karen Maerz is late for class, but she's happy. 

Don Keator. a freshman at Morris for 
a short time. ambles the hall of the 
way to study hall. 

Scrutinizing his music, Bret Asquith 
pounds out his part. Bret plays the set in 
Jazz Band. 

Freshmen Jon Hillis and Katy Johnston 
along with friends Rob McCann and 
Brett Sherwood are up to something at a 
home soccer game. 

Angie Pierce is on her way to the guid­
ance office to discuss her schedule. 
Clark Shields gives us his impish grin. 

ninth grade 31 



Sophomore Steps 
Class Officers Pres: Shara Phillips 
VP: Paul Maerz 
Sec: Seth Vosburgh 
Treas: Allison Joy 
Student Council: Rebecca Lawton, Den-

ise Talbot 
Shawn Veres and Pete Kertzman 

find a quiet place to think about 
OM. 

Tina Tedesco 
fixes her hair 

one more time 
at her locker. 

Lots of soccer 
spectators. 

among them, 
Debbie Holmes. 

3J sophomore 

T. Barton 
J. Jackson 
P. Maerz 
E. Rock 

M. Bemis 
G. Joy 

K. Matsom 
B. Sherwood 

Friends: Denise Talbot and Karen 
Maerz. 

E. Burdick 
W. Kellum 
J. Moore 
D. Talbot 

R. Elliott 
T. Kenyon 
T. Moore 

T. Tedesco 

E. Gallagher A. Guerriero 
P. Kertzman 

A. Musser 
R. Tracy 

Tom Kenyon finding 
something in his cubby hole 
locker. 

S. Kirk 
R. Myers 
S. Veres 

S. Hoag 
R. Lawton 
J. Perry 

S. Vosburgh 

D. Holmes 
J. Macleman 

S. Phillips 
K. Ware 

Shara Phillips and Seth 
Vosburgh rush to yet one 
more class. 

Study Hall-Quiet Time. 
Work for Jeanne 
Macleman. Shara Phillips, 
and Jennifer Jackson. 

Becky Tracy. Tanyah 
Barton, and Demeka 
Britton prepare for the 
Campus Life Assembly. 

sophomore 33 



Taking Big Steps-Our Juniors 
Class Officers President: N. Wilson 
VP: K. Martin 
Sec: J. Berger 
Treas: A. Lull 
Student Council: R. Tilley, D. Kaye 

Designing and Drawing 
students, Fred Hoag, 
Jason Neer. and Russ 

Tilley. display their logos 
in the showcase. 

"Archaeologist" Joel Curtis sifts soil. 

34 juniors 

M. Ballard 
E. Hopper 

A. Lull 
C. Tooley 

C. Bemis 
R. House 
K. Martin 
W. fruax 

J. Berger 
D. Jackson 

J. Morehouse 
J. Waffle 

C. Chambers 
M. Johnson 

J. Neer 
N. Wilson 

Watching a soccer 
game: Nicky 
Wilson, Toby Hoag, 
Amanda Lull, 
(Jessica Schindler), 
Allison Joy, and 
Kristen Martin. 

F. Fusco 
A. Joy 

M. Palmer 

C. Goodspeed 
D. Kaye 
H. Ross 

F. Hoag 
J. Kenyon 

H. Stafford 

T. Hoag 
A. Kristofik 

R. Tilley 
Toby Hoag tries to keep 
warm at a game. 

Food and Nutrition Class 
discusses a new menu. Juniors 
Allison Joy and Doug Kaye cook 
up a storm. 

PM BOCES: M. Ballard. 

Holly Stafford 
amuses her friends 
during a study hall. 

just before lunch. 

Standing: C. Chambers. D. Jackson. J. Kenyon, C. Goodspeed, 
C. Tooley, H. Ross. 

juniors 35 



/ 

I. Pet Peeve 

.2. life Ambition 

3. Favorite Past Time 

4. Trademark 

5. Prized Possession 

36 portraits 

Seniors 

Sabra Birdsall 
''As you slide down the banister of life. 
don't get a sliver in your career." 

Mike Finch 

Casey Hansen 
"It's all over but the crying." 

Jason Douglas 

John Giovenco 
"No sweat. no gain." 

Angela Hillis 
"You only have once, and only those who 
risk going too far will know how far they 
can go." 

John Elliott 

Michael Goodspeed 

Matthew House 

portraits 37 



Ronald Johnston 
"''m never where I'm supposed to be. but I 
always have fun." 

Gannon Rockwell 

Lee Tosti 

38 portraits 

Christy Keator 
"In our hearts we hold the key to making 
time stand still-memories." 

James Roffe 

Nancy Lin~s 
"You know there's two paths you can go by. 
but in the long run. there's still time to 
change the road you're on . . . " 

Erica Shearer 
"We cannot become what we need by re­
maining what we are." 

Dean Valentine William Wagner 
"Don't pretend to live life. live life to the ''Time will never stand still for my fellow 
fullest." friends. This is why we all have to move 

on. 

Diane McCann 
''The Journey is just beginning." 

Sylvana Shields 
"It is not wisdom to be only wise, and on 

the inward vision close the eyes." 

Shana Weidman 
"The good life will never end because we 
have yet to begin living that life." 

Meredith Musser 
"Take the time to laugh. It is the music of 
the soul." 

Amy Stauble 
"People are strange, and that's the way it 
should be." 

T ove Wikstrom 
"Never let a chance go by." 

Jeffrey Meyers 

Priscilla Teed 
" . . . And so it goes." 

Class Officers 

Advisor-Mrs. Harrington 
President-Sylvana Sheilds 
Vice President-Priscilla Teed 
Secretary-Shana Weidman 
Treasurer-Casey Hansen 

portraits 39 



40 baby pictures 

Seniors 
Diapers 

tn 
I) D. McCann 

2) E. Shearer 
3) M. Finch 
4) · J. Giovenco 
5) C. Hansen 
6) T. Wikstom 
7) D. Valentine 
8) S. Weidman 

9) S. Shields 16) S. Birdsall 
10) A. Hillis 17) A. Stauble 
II) R. Johnston 18) J. Elliott 

12) P. Teed 19) J. Roffe 
13) L. Tosti 20) P. Card 
14) B. Wagner 21) N. lines 
15) M. Musser 22) C. Keator 

baby pictures 41 



Final 
Steps 
For 
Seniors 

A) 
I. Guys 

2. To be happy. 
3. Writing poems. 
4. Snort. 
5. Teddy bear. 

D) 
I. She hates teeth scraping on a 

fork. 
2. To marry Wayne and make lots 

of money. 
3. Seeing Wayne. 
4. Never seen without Angie. 
5. Her tapestry of Jim Morrison. 

E) 
I. People with dragon breath. 

2. To live a successful and happy 
life in Bel Air. 

3. Watching movies and football 
with her guy. 

4. "So what's your point?" 
5. Her diamond ring given to her 

by her mom on her 13th 
birthday. 

F) 
I. When people blow smoke in her 

face. 
2. To marry a rich, gorgeous guy, 

and live in a big mansion while 
residing in good ol' Morris. 

3. Those Chevy rides to New Berlin 
with-Ang, Joanne, and Syl. 
Shana Banana. 

4. Men. 

42 senior candids 

Christy's 
first 

morning 
smile. 

Gannon scarfing down 
a candy bar. 

Jtm. the ultimate barrier of the stairs. 

Amy awaits the rest of the clan to take off for lunch time. 

Big, Bad Sabra. 
Diane Chilling, 
selling candy at 
the soccer 
game. 

Leisure time Is 
the only time 
Shana takes 
advantage of 
when at school. 

senior candids 43 



A) 

I. Hair in soap, hicks, cold feet. 
.2. To be independently wealthy. 
3. Being with John and riding her 

horses. 
4. Her ability to deceive people 

with her charm. 
5. John, Jack, her jewelry, and 

LIFE. 

B) 
I. Drunks in the ditch • 

.2. To find a profession with less 
work and more money. 

3. Skipping school to go skiing. 
4. Running out of school for the 

fire whistle. 
5. His jeep. 

D) 
I. People that don't shower. 

.2. To be happy. 
3. Being with friends. 
4. Clothes. 
5. License. 

I. People who can't be their own 
person. 

.2. To always get what I want. 
3. Going to all the so-called "great 

movies" every weekend. 
4. Her laugh. 
5. Her leather jacket. 

E) 
I. People's attitudes . 

.2. Conquer life. 
3. Having fun, partying. 
4. AC/ DC shirt. black boots. 
5. Motorcycle, AC/ DC albums. 

H) 
I. Her feet . 

.2. To get her car running in good 
shape. 

3. Peanut butter and bologna sand-
wiches. 

4. Sleeping. 
5. Her Impala. 

I) 
I . Getting up early in the morning. 

.2. To be a marine biologist. 
3. Fishing. 
4. None. 
5. His video tape collection. 

44 senior candids 

Nancy waits for 
John to pick her 

up at lunch. 

Relaxing on his 
truck, Ron waits 
until it's time to 

go home. 

Mike is diligent 
in learning his 

lines for the 
senior play. 

Angela and Syl. friends forever . 

Dean stretches in study hall. 

-

John going 
through his 
second 
childhood­
already! 

Don dozes off 
during 
homeroom. 

Casey warming up by the heater. 

The 100 yard stare. 
John in study hall. 

Mike strolls into 
homeroom to check 
out for BOCES. 

senior candids 45 



A) 
I. Person with bad breath that 

breathes in your face. 
2. Marine biologist. 
3. Partying. 
4. Insulting people. 
5. His dog. 

B) 
I. Short people jokes. 

2. To wear nothing but 
designer clothes. 

3. eating bagels with cream 
cheese. 

4. Her laugh. 
5. Her teddy bear. 

C) 
I. She hates things that are 

dirty. 
2. To be wealthy and happy. 
3. Hanging out with friends. 
4. Her attitude problem. 
5. Her gradmother's class ring. 

D) 
I. When someone talks behind 

your back and you hear 
about it after. 

2. Interior decorator, designer. 
3. Hanging out, being with 

friends, partying. 
4. Always listening to AC/ DC. 
5. Larry (L. Dub) Gardner. 

F) 
I. School. 

2. To become a chef. 
3. ACjDC. 
4. Tiny. 
5. GMC Van. 

H) 
I. She hates people who can't 

be honest. 
2. Become rich and learn to 

fly. 
3. Being with friends. 
4. Shyness. 
5. Her plane ticket home. 

46 candids 

Jason trying to finish his last night's 
homework. 

Priscilla 
swinging high. 

Erica cramming 
before a test. 

c 

Meredith and her boyfriend 
Larry get ready for a night 

on the town before the prom. 

Syl, Casey, and Shana trying to 
raise class funds at a summer 

bakesale. 

Tove, our exchange student, 
takes time for a candid. 

Lee, the tall, cool one. 

Matt, not the original unshy one we all know. 

Bill on top of his very own party van. 

candids 47 



48 senior informal 

Rumbo 
R umbo was about a meek and clumsy per­

fume chemist who was recruited into 
the army by a boisterous colonel. He later is 
flown into the jungle and rescues POW's 
and saves the rest of the cast. Although a 
geek, he becomes an American hero. 

CAST OF CHARACTERS 
Albert Nerval 
Eugene Fowler 
Cassandra Wembly 
Col. Zelda Armstrong 
Rocky Schwartzenburger 

John Elliott 
Gannon Rockwell 
Erica Shearer 
Sabra Birdsall 
lee Tosti 

lucinda Clump 
Blanche Fleegle 

Priscilla Teed 
Sylvana Shields 

Eugene forces the Duprees to surrender. 

The Commandoes 
try to capture 
Rumbo. 

Matt House diligent­
ly provides lights 
for the play. 

John Elliott works 
on the scenery for 
the play. 

Don Druthers 
Cobra 
China Sable 
Dragon 
Big Bad Mama Dupree 
Charlene 
Charlene 
Bubba 
Miss Finland 
Miss Texas 
Miss Mississippi 
Miss California 
Commando 
lights 

Mike Finch 
Shana Weidman 
Casey Hansen 
Dean Valentine 
Angela Hillis 
Marlie Ballard 
Nichole Wilson 
Billy Wagner 
love Wikstrom 
Diane McCann 
Amy Stauble 
Christy Keator 
Ron Johnston 
Matt House 
Jeff Waffle 

Rocky. enjoying pizza after dress rehearsal. 

The cast, after a wonderful performance. 

senior play 49 



She wears it well. T ove wears her 
new Cortland sweatshirt given to her 
by a host sister. 

A Step Across the 
World 

T ove Wikstrom is our exchange student from Fin­
land this year. She is in the senior class here and 

will be a junior when she goes back to Finland. She has 
participated in the senior play and fall and winter 
cheerleading. Ski club also kept her busy this winter. 

T ove celebrated her sixteenth birthday with us and 
had her first taste of Brooks' Bar-B-que chicken and a 
hot fudge sundae. 

T ove stayed with the McCanns until Thanksgiving 
and moved to the Mattesons. She finished her year at 
Priscilla Teed's house. 

T ove enjoyed her stay with us in Morris and said, "I 
like it, you are much more free than my school in Fin­
land." 

50 exchange student 

Tove typing away on our ancient electric typewriters. 

It's one of those not so good days as Tove sits in food and nutrition 
class. 

Practice, Practice. Tove memorizes her USO girl lines for the senior 
play. 

Becoming a real Betty Crocker, Tove cooks some new and interest­
ing foods in her class. 

Board of Education. 
Front• Mrs. Lull. Mrs. Macle­
man. Back• Mr. Norton, Mr. 
Hillis, Mr. Elliott. Mr. Hillis 
joined the Board in Novem­
ber to fill a vacancy created 
by a resignation. 

Mr. Hess, our superinten­
dent. has many responsibi­
lites. One is patrolling the 
halls. 

Steps at the Top 

Mrs. Turnbull is the school's ad­
ministrative secretary. 

Mr. Creme, our building principal of 
two years, heads up lots of the day­
to-day routines of the school. He is 
also MC of the morning program. 

administration 51 



SJ staff 

Mrs. Birdsall 
Ms. Brandow 

Ms. Clancy 
Mrs. Congdon 

Mr. Ernst 
Mrs. Grant 

Mrs. Harrington 

Mr. Horst 
Mr. Jacobsen 

Mrs. Jacobsen 
Mrs. Kristofik 

Mr. Leahy 
Mrs. Leal 

Mrs. Lussier 

Mrs. Martin 
Mrs. Murray 
Mr. Packard 

Mr. Race 
Mrs. Robbins 
Mrs. Russell 

Ms. Schallert 

Mr. Shackelton 
Mrs. Shumway 

Mr. Sperling 
Mr. Stafford 

Ms. Steverson 
Mr. Uhl 

Staff -A Step Above 

The MCS has a variety of new teachers this year. In elementary there has 
been an addition of staff in the teacher assistants. Those teachers and 

assistants are pictured with their classes. Look for Ms. Vetter and Mrs. Conk­
lin as new faces. 

Our high school staff has also burst forth with new faces. Along with the 
new staff we can see a new attitude toward the work of teaching. New faces 
this year are Mr. Horst, music, Mr. Race, math/science, Mrs. Birdsall, English/ 
social studies, Ms. Clancy, migrant tutor, Mr. Uhl, school psychologist, Mrs. 
Black, librarian, and Mrs. Murray, resource room. We all welcome these new 
faces to Morris Central School. 1 

.. ., . 
\ ":' 

Mr. Stafford and Mrs. 
Congdon stop for a quick 

chat in the hall between 
classes. With only three 

minutes, there isn't much 
time for anyone to talk. 

staff 53 



Staff: (A Step Ahead of 

the Rest) 

Mrs. Skoglund takes a time out from the little computer lab. 

Mr. Gould, the school's guid­
ance counselor. looks over col­
lege catalogs. Seniors keep 
these books busy in the fall. 

Ms. Vetter, a new teaching as­
sistant this year, reads with 
some students. 

Mrs. Black, our new librarian, 
and her assistant, Mrs. Kodrich. 
pose for the camera during a lull 
in the activity in the library. 

54 staff 

Ms. Smith, BOCES Speech teacher, meets with students 
in her small office off the gym lobby. 

Secretaries and playground aides: Mrs. Joy, Mrs. North­
rup. Mrs. Hazen, Mrs. Phillips, and Mrs. Kodrich. 

Former treasurer, Mr. Rosas, 
sits while Mrs. Meyers helps 
pay the bills. Mrs. Boyle has tak­
en over the treasurers spot. 

Mrs. Phillips. attendance of­
ficer, works with Mrs. Elliott in 
the nurse's office. 

staff 55 



Helping Hands and 

Cafeteria Staff: 
Mrs. Norton, Mrs. Tkaczow, Mrs. 
Hazen. Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Miller, 
Mrs. Sorensen. 

Bus Drivers: 

Mrs. Lindsley. Mr. Phillips, Mrs. Colburn, Mr. Bronson. Back: Mr. 
Burdick, Mr. Teed, Mr. Goodier, Mr. Nelson. 

56 staff 

Let your lights and hall shine: 
Mr. Turnbull, Mr. Card, Mr. Finneran, Mr. Hoag. 

Helpful Steps 

Playing in the leaves, Mr. Bronson and Mr. Hoag take advantage of a 
sunny day to rake some of the leaves that fall each autumn. 

Daytime custodians and mainte­
nance: 
Mr. Turnbull. Mr. Hoag. and Mr. 
Bronson prepare for another busy 
day at MCS. 

Mrs. Norton takes the money at last year's chicken bar-b­
que. 

staff 57 



Mr. Jacobsen thinks it's raining teachers 
and students in school. 

Ms. Brandow and Ms. Vetter, new found as­
sociates this year. 

Mr. Gould and Mrs. Joy. the new additions 
in the Guidance Department. 

Mrs. Harrington with one of her original fa­
cial expressions. 

Mr. Packard helping Don Clary with his 
plans for a new school. 

58 staff candids 

Mrs. Conklin takes part in the activities of the 
Morning Program with Nick Neece. 

Mr. Leahy out on location in archeology. 

Student Life 

student life 59 



Shana Weidman and John Elliott, student coun­
cil officers, are sorting out food for the sol­
diers in Saudi Arabia. 

r 

The student governement 
this year was headed by Ca­

sey Hansen who was president, 
Angela Hillis, VP, Shana Weid­
man, secretary, and John Elliott, 
treasurer. 

Student Council arranged 
many activities dealing with the 
alumni stationed in Saudi Arabia. 
They sent them food and sup­
plies for them to write letters 
home. They sent cards and let­
ters at Christmas. 

They were also successful in 
arranging a food drive for the 
food pantry. Two usual respon­
siblities the Student Council 
took on this year were organiz­
ing the kick-off dance and the 
student volunteers for the 
Christmas dinner. They were 
praised and thanked for their 
participation this year. 

60 student council 

Keeping in Step 
Student Government 

Student Council (above): S. Weidman. C. Hansen, A. Hillis. J. Elliott, G. Rockwell, S. Bird­
sall, R. T;lley, B. Asquith, J. Maerz, D. Talbot. S. Goodspeed, B. Palmer. R. Lawton. J. 
Macleman. Safety Patrol (opposite page): Front: M. Riordan. J. Johnson, C. Bradfield. K. 
Meredith. K. Crawford, L. Matson, D. Tracy, R. Kopp. Row 2: K. Finneran. S. Dean, C. 
Cleary. H. Purdy. R. Schindler, L. Bockus, J. Parker, C. Kaminski, Y. Barton. Back: K. 
Whitehead, T. Newell, J. Joy. A. Matteson. S. Sullivan, G. Grant, J. Koster, B. Cotter, M. 
Harbon. Miss LaBash, M. Tedesco, C. Worden, T. Adair, J. Denza. 

Denise Talbot and Rebecca Lawton who 
are the tenth grade reps, work their 
shift at the kick-off dance. 

The janitors help plant the tree for the 
Arbor Day Celebration. Student Council 
bought a tree for last spring's celebra­
tion. 

Safe Steps 

[ 

0 nee again this year Ms. LaBash is the ad­
visor for the Safety Patrol. They take 

their annual trip to Washington, DC in May. 
The Safety Patrol held the kick-off dance with 
the Student Council to raise funds for the 
trip. They also have popular record hops 
throughout the year for fifth through eighth 
grade. 

l 

Charles Bradfield and 
Briggin Palmer take 
advantage of the refresh­
ments at the Kick-off dance. 

Sara Sullivan and Jessica Johnson taking dismissal time under control. 

Ms. Labash and Mrs. Perkins discuss who will be captain next week for 
Safety Patrol. 

safety patrol 61 



Honored Steps: Honor Society 
Briggin Palmer and Jarrett Rockwell are waiting for the 

winner of the dart game. 

Nicki Wilson observes Tiffany Miller playing the donut game 
at the Halloween Party. 

Angela Hillis, Honor Society President, ran the bean bag toss 
game. 

62 honor society 

T he National Honor Society this year lent their usual vo­
lunteerism, again. They helped with the Red Cross 

Bloodmobile in conjunction with the community which was 
held at the firehouse. They also helped the Morris Rotary 
Club with their annual Halloween party which was held in 
the school gymnasium. The members carried out the games 
and the organizing of the activities. The Honor Societies 
both plan to take their annual field trip in the spring. 

NHS: Front: A. Kristofik. J. Elliott, K. Martin. Back: A. Hillis• S. Shields. R. 
House, P. Teed, N. Wilson. 

JHHS: Front: N. Elliott, C. Shields, J. Matteson. Back: B. Palmer, J. 
Rockwell, K. Johnston, S. Grant, R. Harrington. 

Last spring the Honor Societies traveled to Albany for a day trip. They toured the capital area and 
shopped at Crossgates. They also met with Senator Seward on the Million Dollar Staircase. It was a 
good day. 

Close-minded Steps 
Odyssey of the Mind 

0 M Competition was 
held February 23, and 

Morris sent two teams. 
They did well, and the 
competition was steep. 
The tenth grade OM team 
placed second in our re­
gional competition, but 
they also brought home a 
Renatra Fusca award. This 
is given to a very few 
teams or individuals for 
super creativity. The Divi­
sion I team placed seventh 
out of seventeen. And they 
learned a lot about Pompeii 
in the meantime. 

Mrs. MacLeman's team: Front: J. Macleman, S. Vosburgh. 
Middle: E. Gallagher, S. Veres. Back: A. Guerriero. R. Elliott, P. 
Kertzman. 

Mrs. Kolvik's and Mrs. Boynton's team: Front: L. Demorier, L. 
Hoag, S. Kolvik. Back: C. Macleman, Z. Boynton, B. Leonard. 

odyssey of the mind 63 



A Step Into 
the Future 

FHA/RAS 

"Listen upl" Chris Chambers. who is a state of­
ficer, takes control during one of their meetings. 

Tanyah Barton, who is the FHA president here, lis­
tens to some fundraising suggetions. 

The FHA has held some fundraisers 
this year. One of them was a salad sales. 
They also plan to carry out the Second 
Annual Ms. Morris contest this year. 
They do activities which recognize their 
proficiency and achievement in .chap~er 
and individual projects, leadership sk1lls, 
and occupation preparation. 

64 FHA/RAS 

We Created 
These Steps 

Journalism Class 

---=i Jason, the co-editor for the sports section, had 

FHA left
1 

s. Phillips. R. Tracy, T. Tedesco, J. Jackson, E. Rock, R. lawton. Right• T. Moore, 

Macleman, T. Barton, A. Musser. 

RAS Front• c. Bemis, c. Tooley. H. Ross, J. Jackson, T. Barton, P. Kertzman, J. Ross. Back• 
Winkler, K. Ware. T. Moore, J. Moore, K. Matson, S. Kirk. 

many questions his first year in Journalism. 

T he Journalism class seems 
to get smaller and smaller 

eacy year, but the job stays the 
same size. Since the book is to­
tally funded by sales and adver­
tising, these few students need 
to raise approximately $7500 
each and every year. That's a 
lot of money! 

Shana was the only second 
year student this year, so she 
was appointed editor. The staff 
raised over $4100 in ads and sold 
over ISO books. Shana, Angela 
and Jason were our top ad sales­
people, bringing in more than 
2/3 of the money. 

This year's book has spot col­
or, a second year try for us. We 
also used designed backgrounds 
in several sections of the book. 
That idea came from hours of 
browsing through other books 
and tossing ideas around. Mak­
ing a yearbook is a big job and a 
big commitment, but it is worth 
each little step one takes to 
come up with this book, One 
Step Onward. 

Mr. Bollinger, the Herff Jones Rep. along with Nancy Lines and Shana Weidman. creates 
some new, interesting layouts. 

S. Weidman. A. Hillis, N. Lines, J. Neer, S. Birdsall, M. Palmer, Mrs. Harrington. 

Matt, in charge of faculty and organizations, works on one of the many layouts he had to 
make. 



• 

Stepp.in' into 
Elementary Music 

Nickie Rowe, Janet Kellum. Rebecca Douglas, Ryan Elliott, Keona Crawford, and Angela 
Tedesco warm up in the cafeteria for the elementary fall concert. 

During the Christmas Concert, the kinder­
garten joined in to help the elementary sing 
carols. 

El~mentary Chorus: Bottom: H. Purdy, K. Meredith, K. Crawford, L. Ewing, R. Harrington, B. Kellum, D. Moore, A. Tedesco, R. Hoag, J. 
Wilcox, L. Hoag. Row 2, K. Owens, N. Rowe, L. Demorier, C. Coyle, J. Phillips. M. Hopper, J. Parker, L. Pierce, S. Kolvik. Back1 J. 
Moskos, M. Harben. S. Sullivan, A. Matteson. Mr. Horst, G. Grant, R. Myers, B. Cotter, J. Kellum, J. Stafford. 

., 

• 
Mrs. Nancy Grant-Miller played the piano at the Christmas concert. • • 

The Elementary Chorus proudly sings out during the Christmas con-

-• • 

-r 
(' 

... 

, . 
elementary music 67 



,_, 
_c-__ 

----~-

-------· . 

- Junior High Bafd' Front: C. ... 
Bradfield, .. J. - Ross. Row - 2: - A. •---,_ .. --t--·- --

D._:·I'hillips;:-·K::-Made-:... 

--='-~"".,.. " .. Web-: ~ - :-: 
Ga11agt1er, J. Cah!!h-~· ~ 

Walling. /Ba-ck: · - -, __ -
oer~urgruils. --- . • - _.;; 

Jazz Band: Front:-:-J. Ross;.'B. 
- Asquith. B. Palmeri"K. S~~a_{er. /"7'. 

-- N;:-Wilson:-Row ;i;·J.-MaHts'or.--;-
- i inion. C. Shields, J. Waffle, 

R. Harrington, K. Martin, N. El­
liott, L Leahy. Back: K. Leon­
ard, M. Macleman, K. Martin, 
T. DeLaurentiis, Mr. Ernst. 

Katy Martin, Jarrett 
Rockwell, Lindsay 
Leahy, Teresa De­
Laurentiis, and Katy 
Shearer discuss 
their neat piece of 
music during Jr. 
High Band Practice. 

Jill Gallagher, Jenni­
fer Cahill, and 
Stephanie Grant get 
ready for the 
Christmas concert. 

music 69 I! 



acce/ rnp-= 



r.-. All 
l.. L::"· , 1: -· .... ~ I 

~;·-..:...... /;. 
!,/ ____::::.-:-

/ LTC'(', 

ra!! JJ' 

-~ 
~-__ tlfl: .~-~ .. -: 

-- -· .... -· 
f ~ -. 

.. r"sfep LIJ} , .. ,t.o 
· ·· · ··- · M. Ballard. T;--' 

Moore; K. E!i'Gallagher, J. Perry. T. Tilley, A. Kristofik, Mr. Ernst, K. Shearer, J. 
Matteson, A. Lull. R. Lawton J. Gallagher, T. Drake, H. Ross, S. Phillips, J. Cahill. Row 4

1 
J. 

- _'f Jl 
I· 

occei mp 

F or the- 1990 season, the~Morris 
Mar~_hing Band traveled to 

many exctttng places. Th~~er-
. · · - ·-'- -- · · -""'"'- · •! - - .:...- -•'7' -=--=o"'· e- Pageant>eof- Bands was--the · ·; •· Rois;:B.-Sherwood;:M:J~oynton, . R::Hamngton,.N. -WIIson, -J. Berg~r. - B.· Palme.r.;:_C:_,_~ _ _ urn . -- ·-·- _ ..:-::::::-~ _ _ _-::. i ' 

l·-Waffle,J R~f!!iott~;it::T:illey;: K:-: Hoag;~T. :.Walling;:N::Eiliott ;: C .. MattesonfK::-Johnston,-J. ftrst parade- tlie banct attencted. '--
R~k;ell. R. Veres, J. Morehouse. Back. s. Tooley. w. Tooley. s. Vosburgh, D. Phillips. J. The parades at j?ld Forge, ~he ?t-
Eiliott. J. Coyle. K. Bockus, J. Jackson. sego County Fair, and Rtcllf!elcl 

Springs followed. Marga~ ~batted- __.. 
Slower -sOO--and-Priscilla T eed· l~d ... the: a!! _!' 

-as-tli~ -- C!fL;~ majorJue·. ..i . .::_ 

The Morr:is Marching Band ven-
tured to the Enchanted Forest fol­
lowin8'ihe.:... P-~r,aaf=m-L01d-£_Q!'g~.-,.;....--:: - .: .. 
Mayl>e ttlat!S.=Q·n~~f.!i:he'i!reasoti~ ·"' -:: _' -+---' -'- v 0 ' .:::---- -
that Amanct'a lull says, "Marching 
band is a fun and enjoy~ble experi- -\ 
ence." -[-

Mr. Ernst-is~proud=-of::the=mem--;---.. . ~ ·-
bers whostick-=it:oUEfor · th_e ::.f!um~ · · · '~·q$ 
mer, anL.d ifi~ --p~op~ oFMorriS'?w.in -~ ~·-· , ... ·-' 
continue to flock to t~e stree;. . ..t.f' . 
see the white and 'blue upiforms..:-· 
march by. ' .,....... 

'7' ll 

-·--
.-~-"'7"----=:-::: 

::>-~ 

211~-"~:~--=- -
_ .. . ::-~r. :. -~--- • .-+----~~-=f : 

~~~~~~==~--------- -~f-:, ;if!~. 

> ______ ,__. _,_ 
------ ... 

Mrs. Dixson, Ms. Wilson. and Mrs. were the volunteer 
nied :Mr.-: Ernst:an~:_~}~.::.b1and·~~i.J&~=~a~y:::jOIJfl1~Ys-tl!!Y:::.made. 
t~--i_:~ II;_- •--- -..~-,---· 
:-:;; .. -

·:\ ·:--- --~ -.<?.~~~ -#-'=l~::::!f=~ 
Qi;:: ----· ..... --'----------



Sliding Steps Dow~ a Mountain 

0 n Saturday, January 5, the Ski 
Club ventured to Labrador 

Mountain for their first day of skiing 
this season. Some of the newer mem­
bers in the Ski Club went down the 
slopes for the first time ever. Mr. and 
Mrs. Gould were the advisors again 
this year and really enjoyed the sea­
son. The Ski Club consisted of about 
thirty people. Only five trails were 
open on the first Saturday, but as the 
season went on they saw some excel­
lent conditions when about twenty­
five trials were open. Ski Club went 
for seven weekends giving the skiers 
many opportunities to ski this season. 

Front: E. Shearer. C. Hansen, L. Tosti, F. Hoag. Back: J. Ross, J. Rockwell, J. Berger. J. 
Elliott, A. Hillis, S. Shields, G. Rockwell, A. Kristofik, J. Curtis, D. Valentine, R. Johns ton, 
S. Veres, K. Johnston, K. Shearer. T. Wikstrom. 

Angela, Casey. Audra, and Erica try to convince Gannon to 
"Bomb the Hill". But Gannon, once again, insists, "This is too 
steepl" 

74 ski club 

I 

I 

The Elliott Brothers, skiing down Jacobie, strike a pose with the triple 
chair lift in the background. 

Sports 

sports 75 



Stepping into 

Front: J. Joy, A. Matteson, M. Jacobsen, H. Gray. Middle: N. Wilson, K. Webster. S. 
Grant, K. Shearer, K. Johnston, E. Shearer, J. Berger, K. Hoag. Back: Coach Jacobsen, 
C. Matteson. A. Kristofik, C. Hansen. S. Weidman, A. Joy, S. Birdsall, S. Shields, A. 
Hillis. M. Matteson, T. Tilley. 

Coach Jake explains the game 
plan while the girls look on se­
riously. 

Sylvana Shields sprints to 
make the play at third base. 
The umpire watches for the 
close call. 

76 softball 

Fred Fusco, one of four of MCS's pitchers, de­
livers a curve ball. 

Spring Sports 
The bench. some of the twenty-two players for the Mustangs, try to keep busy before their 
time on the field. 

Front: J. Tooley. P. Maerz. S. Hoag, F. Hoag, V. Wood, F. Fusco, Coach King. Back: M. 
Finch, L. Tosti, S. Neer, J. Berger, E. Hopper. B. Kellum. 

M ustangs step outside every spring to get 
into the spring sports spirit. The base­

ball team had a long season this year. The 
team was made up of mostly young, ambitious 
players, but they just couldn't seem to get 
things going their way. Casey Bunn, a rookie 
this past season said, "I play for the competi­
tion and because it is fun." 

The girls also had a tough season, but they 
don't tend to take the game seriously. Sabra 
Birdsall said, "We play for the enjoyment." 
Coach Jake treated them to a pizza party 
after one of their wins. 

Coach King stops the 
game to check with the 
pitcher, Fred Fusco, to 
see if he needs a rest. 
The infield players look 
on. 

baseball 77 



Audra Kristofik, a four 
year veteran, carries 

the ball up the field to 
pass to a teammate. 

Bottom: Erica Shearer 
drives the ball toward 

the goal to take the 
shot. 

T he Girls' Soccer T earn had a league re­
cord 3-7 and an overall record of 4-10. 

Erica Shearer, Alison Joy, and Audra Kristofik 
were named to the First T earn All Stars. Kim 
Hoag and Katie Shearer were named to the 
Second T earn. During the season, the girls 
worked very hard to improve their soccer 
skills and their record as well. Beth Keene has 
coached our girls soccer team for two years. 
During the summer, Beth sets up a summer 
league team for our girls who then play in the 
Oneonta Soccer Tournament. Beth is anxious 
to come back next year to improve the re­
cord and hopefully make the sectionals. 

Katie and Erica Shearer work together to 
steal the ball away from a determined oppo­
nent. 

Alison Joy, a forward, suffers a steal just be­
fore the shot. 

SCOREBOARD 

MCS Team Opponent 
0 Franklin l 
4 G/ MU 7 
0 Draper 6 
I Davenport 6 
2 SNB I 
0 NB I 
I G/ MU 5 
I Franklin 3 
I 8-G 0 
I Dr~r l 
l Lauren• 0 
l SNB 3 
3 Lallllens I 
0 NB I 

(ot) 
(ot) 
(ot) 

Beth Keene, a Gilbertsville native, 
laughs and stays calm before a home 
same. 

Abby Matteson and Jessica Joy, 
managers of nearly every girls' sport at 
Morris, keep warm before the start of 
their job. 

Front. K. Hoag. Row l: T. DeLaurentiis, K. Martin, C. Hansen, E. Shearer, S. Shields, 
J. Schindler, J. lawton, R. Lawton, S. Phillips. Back: J. Berger, A. Lull, K. Martin, K. 
Shearer, A. Krlstofik, A. Joy, S. Grant, N. Wilson, J. Lawton, K. Leonard, A. 
Matteson, Coach Keene, J. Joy. 

Casey Hansen, a half back and two time veteran for the Mustangs, maneuvers by a girl 
to score a goal. 

girls' soccer 79 



Solo Soccer Steps 

Front: C. Bradfield, N. Dixson, B. Asquith, J. Ross. J. Matteson. Middle: P. Maerz:. B. 
Drake. G. Joy, J. Matherly, C. Schindler. R. Koster. Back: N. Elliott, D. Valentine, M. 
Finch, J. Elliott, R. Elliott, R. Myers. 

T his is the first year that Morris 
has had its own boys' soccer 

team. Two of our players were 
among the area's scoring leaders. 
Paul Maerz ranked 69th and Gerry 
Joy ranked 54th. Bret Asquith, the 
goalie for the Mustangs, had a re­
markable 196 saves throughout the 
season. Morris Boys' Soccer was 
lead to a 3-14 record by Coach luis 
Rey, a first year coach. Coach Rey 
is a Columbian native who studies 
at SUCO. Oneonta and plays soc­
cer on a team in Oneonta. 

SO boys' soccer 

SCOREBOARD 

MCS Team 

0 G·MU 

l 

l 

0 

3 

4 

0 

J 

I 

Laurens 

Draper 

Unatego 

Edmeston 

Unatego 

Franklin 

G-MU 

Laurens 

CV/S 

Worcester 

Milford 

Edmeston 

Franklin 

Opponent 

10 

4 

5 

I 

l 

I 

3 

7 

l 

8 

6 

3 

l 

57 

Jesse Matteson, one of the first year 

players, played defense. trying to steal the 

ball from a Laurens' player. 

Brock Drake gets psyched to go up to 

play defense while Chad Schindler drops 

back for defensive purposes. 

Dean Valentine, captain and senior. waits 

to make a steal against a Leopard. 

John Elliott, a veteran soccer player and 

captain for the Mustangs, looks for the ball 

while playing defense on his man. 

Gerry Joy, a rookie for the Mustangs, leaps 

into the air to knee the ball up the field. 



Front. L. Maerz, T. DeLaurentiis, J. Maerz, J. Schindler, J. Johnson. Middle, K. Martin. L. 
Leahy. K. Leonard. R. Harrington, J. Lawton. Back, Coach Keene, S. Grant. K. Johnston, D. 
Phillips, A. Alger, R. Myers. K. Shearer. K. Maerz, R. Schindler. 

Beth and the five consecutive starters huddle together to go over the game plan before 
they take the court. 

82 modified 

SCOREBOARD 

Morris 
41 G-MU 
45 SNB 
32 F-ranklin 
46 NB 
24 Laurens 
25 Milford 
46 Schenevus 
23 Worcester 
l6 Edmeston 
IS G-MU 
40 CV-SP 
22 SNB 
22 Franklin 
25 NB 

Opp. 
16 
IS 
21 
s 
22 
l6 
16 
II 
21 
lO 
lO 
14 
35 
17 

T he Girls Modified was very 
strong this year. The girls 

were 11-3 in the Tri-Valley and were 
second in the league. Beth Keene 
was the Modified Coach for the 
first time and loved working with 
the girls. Beth said, "I don't expect 
them to win, but give 100% all the 
time, and they did." The main goal 
of Modified is to get the funda­
mentals down and understand the 
game. Katy Shearer was moved up 
to Varsity toward the end of the 
season, but the team adjusted 
quickly and kept right on winning. 
Beth said that the girls did a "su­
per job". The team should return 
next year as strong as ever, only 
losing Katy Johnston. 

Modifying Steps To Be First 
Stephanie Grant. an eighth grader starter for 
the team, drives up the court to make a transi­
tion basket. Shooting two for Morris, Katy Johnston tries to take a shot and gets fouled. 

Katie Martin. point guard for the Modified Mustangs, brings the ball 
up the court while talking with the referee. 

Katy Johnston and Teresa DeLaurentiis play man-to-man defense 
against two larger Edmeston players. 

modified 83 



Step Onto Our Court 
Sylvana Shields drives down the side of the court looking to shoot. 

Alison Joy drives in a lay-up with power for two points. 

Erica Shearer brings the ball back out front, while Angela 
Hillis and Sylvana Shields get back into position to run the 

offense again. 

84 girls' varsity 

Casey "Hootie" Hansen goes up to 
after a shot is put up by Schenevus. 

I 

Front: A. Hillis, C. Hansen, Coach Martin, S. Shields, E. Shearer. Back: J. 
Berger, K. Hoag, D. Holmes, A. l<ristofik, A. Joy, K. Martin, N. Wilson, 
J. Joy. 

Audra Kristofik tries to block an inbounds pass during a home game against New Berlin. 

SCOREBOARD 

Morris Opp. 
37 **Roxbury 50 
39 **laurens 17 
40 G-MU 52 
79 SNB 67 
62 Franklin 48 
51 NB 31 
54 laurens 32 
50 Milford 28 
36 Greene 65 
38 Schenevus 58 
51 Worcester 36 
63 CV-SP 45 
71 Edmeston 43 
40 G-MU 43 
59 SNB 35 
30 Franklin 36 
44 NB 36 
36 Unatego 44 

**Ray Clement Tournament 

The Varsity Girls' Basketball 
T earn had a good overall sea­

son losing only three games in 
league play. The team was seocnd 
in the Tri-Valley West and went to 
the second round in sectionals. The 
team was coached by Mr. and Mrs. 
Martin again this year. Audra Kris­
tofik made first team All-Stars, and 
Alison Joy made second team. Ca­
sey Hansen, Angela Hillis, Erica 
Shearer, and Sylvana Shields made 
the Exceptional Seniors' T earn. 

girls' varsity 85 



I 

Front: B. Sherwood, R. Shipman, J. Matteson, B. Asquith, J. Hillis. Back: 
Y. Barton, B. Drake, T. Kenyon, N. Elliott, S. Hoag, C. Shields. 

Bret Asquith takes off on a break-away down the court. with Roger Shipman trailing 
behind in a game at Schenevus. 

86 jv basketball 

T he JV Boys were young but 
strong this year under their 

new coach, Mr. Shields. Although 
this was his first year coaching JV, 
he had been these boys' coach 
since fifth grade. Steve Hoag was 
out early in the season because of 
injury, and Roger Shipman moved. 
Clark Shields was also hurt, but the 
team bounced back and won all of 
their last four games. The team 
was 8-6 in league play and took 
second in the Tri-Valley West. The 
team will come back with everyone 
but Tom Kenyon and Brett Sher­
wood who will be moving up to 
Varsity next year. 

SCOREBOARD 

Morris Opp 
29 **Milford 35 
53 **Laurens 55 
56 G-MU 54 
5l SNB 61 
51 Franklin 45 
36 NB 56 
51 Laurens 56 
65 Milford 5l 
57 *Greene 59 
46 Schenevus 47 
55 Worcester 59 
37 Edmeston 60 
34 CV-SP 54 
66 G-MU 50 
54 SNB 53 
54 Franklin 37 
59 NB 57 

**Ray Clement Tournament 
*Non League 

Making Steps to the Hoop 
Clark Shields shows perfect form at the free- Nate Elliott and Bret Sherwood meet with the two team captains from Milford during the 
throw line in a game against Southtown. pre-game warm ups. 

Coach Shields listens to questions and thoughts given by Roger 
Shipman and others during a time out. 

Jesse Matteson looks for a pass inside while he is being heavily 
guarded in a man-to-man defense against Schenevus. 

jv basketball 87 



Steps On The ~~supreme Court'' 
Shuffle! John Morehouse, a junior starter. plays defense on one the best Lay-up! John "Skel" Elliott leaps to the hoop to score two points for 
players at Schenevus. Morris. 

New coach! Mr. Race sits on the stage at Franklin carefully 
watching every play of the game. 

Defense! Jason Neer gets set to work on one of the ball 
handlers from Worchester. 

88 varsity 

Front: K. Meredith, M. Johnson, L. Tosti, E. Hopper, J. Waffle, P. 
Maerz, Y. Barton. Back: J. Neer, J. Kenyon, R. Meyers, J. Elliott, J. Mor­
ehouse, G. Joy, M. Finch, Coach Race. 

lee Tosti guards the top three-point shooter in the Tri-Valley, giving up only one three­
point during the game. 

L ooking back on the 1990-91 sea­
son the Morris Mustangs can 

say that they definitely improved 
their play as the year progressed. 
The Varsity Boys played well 
through the whole season only to 
lose half of their games by five 
points or less. The Ray Clement 
Tourney was one of those games. 
The Mustangs had a great ending 
to their season, winning their last 
three league games. One of their 
last games was home against a long 
time rival school New Berlin. It was 
a long game for both schools, but 
Morris came out to be the victors. 
The last game they had to play was 
Davenport who was tied for first in 
their league. Morris led all the way 
through the game including the 
two overtimes, but then Davenport 
hit a shot and put them up two. 
Mr. Race said, "If we played the 
whole season the way we've played 
the last games, no one would have 
beaten us." 

SCOREBOARD 

Morris Opp. 
46 G-MU 58 
58 Gilboa 82 
77 SNB 60 
62 Franklin 48 
59 NB 59 
62 Laurens 67 
34 Milford 71 
51 **Stamford 52 
36 **S. Kortright 41 
47 Greene 87 
61 Schenevus 56 
48 Worcester 49 
42 Edmeston 66 
53 CV-SP 76 
46 G-MU 70 
71 SNB 58 
55 Franklin 51 
so NB 59 
53 Davenport 55 

varsity 89 



Spirited 

Football Cheerleaders: Front: A. Lull, J. Berger, A. Hillis, S. Weidman, S. Shields. Back: T. 
Wikstrom, D. McCann. P. Teed. D. Talbot, T. Hoag, K. Johnston. K. Mearz. 

H omecoming this year was 
different from previous 

years because of no Football 
Team, however, the Football 
Cheerleaders, under the direc­
tion of Pat Matteson, decided to 
go ahead with Homecoming after 
all. Homecoming was on October 
4th. In the morning some of the 
Cheerleaders went to Oneonta 
and bought the flowers for the 
evening. In the afternoon the 
Football players, Cheerleaders 
and some of the Soccer players 
went to Palmer's for the tradi­
tional wood gathering. In the 
evening, everyone gathered for 
the pinning of seniors, corona­
tion and bon-fire. Homecoming 
King and Queen were Lee Tosti 
and Angela Hillis. 

Diane McCann, Priscilla Teed and Tove Wikstrom pose for a picture in 
the Laurens hallway. 

90 cheerleading 

Christine Tooley and Holly Stafford show their spirit and enthu­
siasm during halftime at a home game. 

Lee Tosti, the 1990 Homecoming King. 

Steps 

T he Basketball Cheerlead­
ers took a step in a dif­

ferent direction this year 
when they added two male 
cheerleaders to the JV squad. 
The Cheerleaders, also ad­
vised by Mrs. Matteson, 
boosted the crowd and team 
spirit throughout the season. 
They planned Parents' Night 
on Februrary 7th and honored 
senior athletes, parents, 
coaches and the men and 
women overseas. The Cheer­
leaders performed a dance 
routine and a tribute to the 
soldiers. A pep-rally was also 
held on the 8th during last pe­
riod. A dance was held on 
February 15th and John Elliott 
and Angela Hillis were named 
Sweethearts of 1991. 

Angela Hillis, the 1990 Homecoming 
Queen, at the evening coronation. 

Varsity Cheerleaders: Front: M. Ballard. Middle: T. Wikstrom. C. Tooley. S. Weidman. A. 
Lull, D. McCann, H. Ross. Back: P. Teed, T. !-Joag. 

JV Cheerleaders: Front: S. Vosburgh. T. Barton, K. Ware, J. Jackson. Back: R. Lawton. S. 
Phillips. 

cheerleading 91 



Final Stpes for 
Mrs. Martin 

• • • • • • • Trying to sort out all the flaws in their defense. Mrs. Martin talks to • 
her team in the final minutes of the game. • 

• • ~. 

': • • • • • • • • • • • • : • • • • • • • • 
Honored at her final home game, Mrs. Martin received a quilt made by •• 
Mrs. Joy with the help of past players. 

T wenty-two years ago, Mrs. Martin started a physical 
education program at MCS. She substituted a year 

before she got a permanent job at Morris. She said, "My 
first day was a relief just to have a full time job. I was 
excited to build a strong PE program and start a girls' 
athletic program. This challenge was exciting." Mrs. 
Martin headed ski club for thirteen years, started Morris 
in the JC soccer program, organized the girls' athletic 
program, and coached soccer, volleyball, basketball, soft­
ball and cheerleaders. After she retires, she plans to 
travel to visit her children in Albany. Michigan, and 
Montana. She also said her most memorable experience 
is "yet to come." 

92 athletic director 

• • • • • • • • i • • • • • 

Congratulations. Sabra and the Class of '91. Love, Mom 

Congratulations. Sabra. May all your dreams come true. Love. 
Aunt Kef 

Congratulations. Sabra Jean. I'll see you on the Big Screen. Please 
move me to LA. 

Congratulations. Syl, my second niece. Love, Aunt Kef . 

Congratulations to Sabra, Lee, Syl. and John. John and Eleanor 
Brigham. 

Best Wishes to the Class of 1991. Norma and Earl Boyd 

Farewell to MCS and all my friends. Thank you for being a spe­
cial part of my life. Robi Batram 

Congrats to my Big Sis and all her friends. Best of lucklll Seth 
Birdsall 

For Unending efforts the Ultimate Reward Exist;s. Maureen and 
Cubby Joy 

Congratulations to my first First Grade. Robi Zeiner 

Congratulations to Angela and the Class of 1991. Homer, Linda, 
and Jonathan . 

Congratulations, Morris Students. from the Video Post 

Nancy. Congratulations( Love. Dad and Helen 

Nancy. Good Luck, Little Sis. Love, Renee . 

Nancy, Congratulations and Good Luck( You'll always be my 
baby. I love you. Love always, John. • 

In loving memory of John Mich!'el Baran. We loved you and 
you'll always live in our hearts. Love, Cindy, Mom, Jim, Jeff, 
Randy. and Friends. 

Thanks for a job well done, Journalism Class( Mrs. H . 

Shana. we wish you all the best of luck. We'll miss you being at 
home. Love, Mom and Dad 

Shana, you better go to college and learn something. You don't 
know how to wait on me. Lyle Potter 

Shana, I hope you have fun at college. but don't forget to study . 
Love, Aunt Sandi . 

Nicole Weidman 
Mr. ~ Mrs. Brian Decker and Kids . 
Joan Lawton 
Sylvana Shields 
Mr.~ Mrs. James D. Skinner 

to 
Herff Jones for printing the yearbook. 

Charlie Bollinger, our yearbook rep, for the 
constant help and encouragement and pizza. 

John Elliott for artwork. 

Office Staff for mailing . 

Jack Cole and Up-Country Photo. 

All the advertisers. boosters, and patrons from 
the community . 

/ 

CommunitB 

community 93 



JOHN BENNETI 
SHERM SIMMONS 

PETE GOULD 
DICK CAVANAGH 

ACTION AUTO CARE 
SERVICE • REPAIR • USED CARS • USED CAR RENTALS 

3 ONEIDA STREET 
ONEONTA, NEW YORK 13820 

TELEPHONE 
807-432-6558 

John Bugyi, Joey Polise, Aaron Boynton, Michael 
Foote, and Michael Polise line up for the Memorial 
Day Parade. The scouts in Pack Three march every 
year to the cemetary and back. Every organization in 
the community participates in the parade. The Ameri­
can Legion even holds a twenty-one gun salute. 

94 community 

Dakota Eyewear 
Optical Frames 

WILLIAM ROYCE 
Box 850 Morris, N.Y. 13808 

Phone: 800442-1232 or in NY 607-263-2353 

BUTTERNUT VIDEO 

15 West Main .St. 
Morris 

263-2078 

Tape &- VCR Rental 
VCR Machines for Sale 

BEN ALKES 

5 Oneida St. 
Oneonta, NY 13820 

607-432-8318 

If we can't fix it, throw it away. 
Open Monday - Friday 9-6 
Thursday 9-9 Saturday 9-5 

LAURENCE UNTON JEAN UNTON 

34 W. MAIN ST. 
P.O. BaX7 

LINTONSLm. 

Molt"la, NEW YORK 13808 

(eo7) 2113-!1218 
HOURa:H 

MONDAY·SATURDAY 

THE FURNITURE OUTLET 
New & Used Furnishings 
Carpeting & Appliances 

We also buy used furniture, real estate & mortgages. 

Bob Turrell 
607-432-2240 

213 Chestnut Street 
Oneonta, N.Y. 13820 

NATUzo. Body Building at Its Best! 
,..,.4~ Enjoy Working Out 

7 DAYS A WEEK 
MON FRI. 10 AM 10 PM. 
SAT 1PM · 9PM. SUN SPM · lOPM 

45 Valleyvtew Street Oneonta 
432-2021 

15 Lake Street 

MORRIS, NEW YORK 13808 

Tuesday - Saturday 
10 a.m. - 5 p.m. 

Marcia Foote 
(607) 263-5116 

Paul t Leila 
Marquit's 

Morris t New 
Berlin 

Big M Midstate 

Kelly Bockus and Amanda Chaplin tip off the ball in a 
gym class basketball game. Morris' winter schedule 
revolves around basketball. There are teams for boys 
and girls from grade five and up, and the cheerlead­
ers stay busy right straight through the winter. 

community 95 



CliR\"Sill\ 

ijU!!!!.JII/,1 

Royal 
Chrysler Dodge •• 

We don't beat the competition, We are 
the competition. 

fu!!u: Mon.-thurs. 8-8; 
Fri. 8-6; Sat. 8-5 
~ Mon.-Fri. 8-5; 
Sat. 8-12 

Royal Chrysler-Plymouth-Dodge 
Route 23, Southside 
Oneonta, New York 13820 
(607) 432-9331 

Charles Bradfield. Jamie Finneran, John Ross. and 
Brlggin Palmer were our contestants in the seventh 
grade brain games in the spring of '90 at Greene Cen­
tral School. They played hard but lost in the second 
round. 

96 community 

REAL ESTATE 

GLENFORD H. HUBBELL, BROKER 

607-547-5740 Business 601-541-5519 Home 
Cooperstown, N.Y. 13326 

Congratulations to the Class of '91 

AU 
AUTORECO 

Auto Body - Reconditioning - Ins. Estimates 
Wrecker Service 

71 South Main St. 
New Berli.n, NY 13411 (607) 847-6200 

CARD'S AUTO PARTS 

31 Academy St. 
New Berlin, NY 13411 

847-6309 847-8088 

Chenango Trading Post 

S. New Berlin 
Corner Rt. 8 S 23 

Groceries, Meat, Produce, Bakery 
Moses S Rose 

• 
• 

• 

Clippinger law offices 

PO Box 542 
13 South Main Street 
New Berlin, NY 13411 

607-847-6831 

DYKES DRUG COMPANY 

David J. Deal 

New Berlin, NY 13411 

•• Deli •• • • 
G&S • 

·Seafood· 
r,~ 

Delicious Subs & Sandwiches 
Great Homemade Baked Goods 

Meat Platters 

~\0 Seafood 
AT ALL TIMES 

1/4 & l/2BU. 
Clams, Mussels, 

Etc. A vailablc 

New Berlin, N.Y. 847-6466 

HERCULES 
POTTERS TIRE SERVICE 

TIUES • TUBES - BATTERIES 
RANDAG RECAPPING 

ON THE FARM SERVICE 
WHOLESALE AND RETAIL 

Lyle Potter, Mgr. 
Hovey Lane, &Qntb New Berlin 1 • 607 • 859:2447 

Remember; 
Better Meteriele 

Build Better Homes 
"Quelity - Dependability - Service." 

IS'EJWI:JmiA Route 23, South Side, Oneonta, NY 
7:30 · 5:30; Sat. 8:00 · 4.00 432-8391 

Congratulations 
Class of '91 

Clark Shields, Nate Elliott, Jon Hillis, and Bret Asquith 
were the spring '90 eighth grade team members for 
the brain games. They competed for their second 
year, and the experience will help when they are old 
enough for the BOCES Brain Games. 

community 97 



SCHNEIDER's BAKERY 
Glenn Hubbel-Prop 

157 Main St. 
Cooperstown, NY 

NEW BERLIN GAZETTE 

38 Genesee St., PO Box A 
New Berlin, NY 13411 

(607) 847-6131 

-Your Community Newspaper 

'"· '""' .,, ... ,. ~ ""'"" """ 
RESTAURANT-DINER 

s~ u.. :J,..j., S...fao.L 
!Jw. S.l.dion, of~ & e.J.... 

~ f.o, 'Yowo l9ui- & ~~ !J.,..., CflE l9cc.aoi.cn.. 
.~. 

CflEffi~ 9).,.,._""' ~ 
.~. 

EASY ON • EASY OFF ON 1-88 

ROUTE 23 SOUTH SIDE ONEONTA, N.Y. 13820 

98 community 

MORRIS INN 

Rooms-meals 
cocktails 

package store 

263-5903 

T. P. & T. M. HUGHSON, INC. 
INSURANCE SINCE 1933 

AGENTS BROKERS 

32 CHESTNUT STREET 

ONEONTA. NEW YORK 

607 . 432 8900 

Phone: (607) 263-5040 

:Jj,e 3uy 
r/Jea ul 'J Sa foil 

8 Hlqh Stroot 
Morris. NY 13808 

Village Coffee Shop 

Morris, NY 
Kathryn Libby 

263-9987 

CHRYSLER 

Dodge 

CHRYSLER•PL YMOUfH•DODGE 

Route 28 
Fly Creek, NY 13337 

607-547-5311 

a family restaurant since 1918 
in the HEART of Cooperstown 

Proud Employers of MCS Students and Graduates for over twenty years 

Sitting: D. Gaiser, A. Stauble, K. Kokell. Standing: R. Chambers, P. Teed, 
P. Maerz. M. Morehouse 

Missing from photo: JoAnn Berger. Mike finch. Annette Kinney. Warren Kinney. Amanda lull. Margaret Matteson. Richard 
Veres. Bill Wagner, Shana Weidman. 

We thank those listed above for their excellence during the summer of '90. 
Karen and Fred Lemister 

community 99 



Congratulations to the Class of '91 

MORRIS 
INSURANCE 

AGENCY 
Serving the Butternut Valley 

with 
Automobile Mobile Homeowners 
Homeowners Farmowners 

Business Owners 

13 W. Main St. Morris, NY 
.263-5170 

Warren C. Kinney 

• ... 

Harrington Brothers Maple Products 
965-8225 & 965-8372 

100 community 

' a r WEBB ~ ~(Q)[N!J~ D[N!J©a 
COMPLETE BUILDING SUPPLY CENTERS 
Delhi - 746-2386 Homlhon - 824-22l3 Sherburne - 67 ... 2531 

Grtoene - 656-U56 Norwich- ll41535 New Berlin- 847-6101 

I 

TED'S BODY SHOP 
&USED CARS 

80 South Main - New Berlin, N.Y. 13411 

(607) 847-8574 

Complete Body Shop Services 
QUALITY REPAIRS - 24 HR. TOWING 

Theodore G. Welch • 

(607) 847-6549 

SICKLER MEMORIALS 
QUALITY. SERVICE & DEPENDABILITY 

ROGER & CAROL OLIN 

(607) 847-6229 

FIVE CORNERS 
NEW BERLIN, NY 13411 

New Berlin Ciquors 
Imported & Domestic 

FINE WINES & LIQUORS 

FRANCIS GARGUILO 

Proprietor 
64 NORTH MAIN 

NEW BERLIN, N. Y. 13411 

NElSON'S FARM EQUIPMENT 

RD#I North of Five Corners 
New Berlin, NY 13411 

.... 
~NAPA~ ,.., 

New Berlin Auto Parts 
22 North Main Street 

New Berlin, New York 13411 
607-847-6113 

OWNER 
Mike Taranto 

BOOKKEEPER 
Cathy Pittsley 

OWNER 
Dexter Smith 

New York Pizzeria 
Best Pizza this side of Italy 

New Berlin, NY 
847-6188 

McWilliams Hardware 

8 East Main Street 
PO Box 650 
Morris, New York 
13808 

607 263 5107 

Darrin Cooke 
proprietor 

• Fleet Service • 24 Hr. Towing • NYS Inspection • 
i ~ 

aS §:: 
ii Morris Repair Shop i' 
~ 5 North Broad St. I Box 122 ~ 
al Morris, New York 13808 ff 
i i 
~ ..te-rt:J ~ 

0 ~ 
Bill Kara Rodney A Anderson 

(607) 263-2443 (607) 263-5328 

Oneonta Soccer league practice for 10-12 year old 
boys was Thursday's at the cemetery. Coach Carol 
Webster talks with her team. Members Pictured: Ryan 
Elliott, Chris Macleman, Chris Douglas. Jeremy Wil­
cox, and Andre Coyle. There are several teams from 
Morris who participate in the Oneonta Youth Soccer 
league each fall. 

community 101 



Congratulations 
and 

Best Wishes 
Class of '91 

wilber 
national 
EWZ&Ii bank:!trr:::: 

MARK DF TRUST 

"Put your duds in our Suds" 
open daily 7am-9pm 

MORRIS COIN 
LAUNDRY 

AND 
CAR WASH 

AND 
ARCTIC CIRCLE 

10:2 community 

South Broad St 
Morris, NY 

NELSON TEED 
EXCAVATING 

RD#I Box 139B 
Morris, NY 13808 

Congratulations to Priscilla and the 
Class of 1991. 

Janet Powers 
John Carter 
Jamie Poner 
D.J. Poner 

Compliments of 

KERTE'S WELDING 

Elm Grove 
RD#I Box 145A 

Morris, NY 13808 

"Fresh Tastes Best" 

Calhodral Farms Village 
AI. 205, West Oneonta, N.Y. 

Phone: (607) 432·3599 

BRIGHTMAN'S . I.1;,e 
12 South Broad Street (;j~l J 
Norwich, NY 13815 " 'f!~ Rn 
Hours: Mon.-Sat. 10-6 t; ani/ie~ 
Thurs. till 9; Sun. 1:2-4 

Brookside Tavern 

Main St. 
Morris 

Poor Richard's 
VIDEO t CRAFTS 

Video Rentals 
VCR Rentals &. Repairs 
Handcrafted gift items 

20 Marion Ave., Rt. 51 open 7 days/ wk 
Gilbertsville, NY 783-2550 

Mustangs 
and 
Milk 

An Unbeatable T earn 

The Matteson Farm 

r· Lurdll~on~ lnn ... , 

WEST STREET • YOUR HOSTS 
EDMESTON, NY 13335 PAUL & DONNA SCHUll 

(607)965.9969 

L b.ea. boar~ & spirits _ . .¢~ 

.lie pi~ 

SEE Yc:ll AT THE 

Or~ego Counry F arr;rounds 

;\lorn.. :-.:ew York 

Up Country Photo 
RD. "2. Route 23. Southside 
Oneonta. New York 13820 

607-432-5311 

Complete Professional 
Photographic Services 

Jack Cole, Photographer 

Congratulations, Seniors 
from your Photographer, Jack 

community 103 



Fine jewelry and watches since 1930 

B South Broad Street 
Norwich. N.Y. 13815 
607-334·2410 

WILFRED GORSIRA, D.D.S. P. C. 

32 MAIN STREET P.O. BOX 158 
MORRIS, NEW YORK 

Tel . 607-263-5535 

(Closed Mondays) 

D'S DONUT 
HOUSE 

Rt 12 Rd#2 Box 569 
Norwich, NY 13815 

607-336-9182 

Trm Parslow 
Owner 

FEEDS 

Specializing in 
Animal Feed and 
Agricultural Products 

P.O. Box 821 
Oneonta, NY 13820 

Bus. Phona 607-432·3884 
Res. Phone 607·286-7124 

104 community 

SEARS 
Brand Center 
615 Main St. 
Oneonta, NY 

432-3100 

Owned & Operated by Friendly 
Hometown People 

STAN LEONARD 
Electrical, Heating 8t Plumbing 

P.O. Box 6 
Morris, New York 13808 607-263-5888 

AGWAY HOME CENTER 
• BUILDING MATERIALS • HARDWARE 
• LAWN & GARDEN • PET SUPPLIES ~~ 
• FARM SUPPUES • FENCING 

... AND MUCH MORE 
tO WINNEY HILL RD. 

432-4611 • 432·8850 

AGWAY. 

CARHART 
PHOTO 

18 Deitz St. 

.acz 
iii[lej 

Oneonta, NY 13820 
The Best One Hour Photo 

Excavatins-Septics-Roadways-Land Clearins 

l. Melillo Ill 
General Services company 

Complete land Improvement Contractor 
Address: Lenny: Shop: 
Box 33 965-8319 Dick Turnbull Rd. 
New Lisbon. Garrattsville, NY 

NY 13415 13342 

"Hey, Syl, Coast is clear. 
Come on over!" 

(Remember all those mornings you 
were mean to me??!!) 

love ya, A.K. 

PALMER'S 
LIGHTNING PROTECTION SERVICE 

Oealer and Installer for Master Label 
Lightning Rod Systems 

FARMS • BARNS - HOMES 

FREDERICK L. PALMER 
MORRIS, N.Y. 13808 

PETER A. STAFFORD 
263·5174 

(607) 263-5014 

ROAD SERVICE 

Since 1969 

STAFFORD MOTOR SPORTS 

BOX 141 

Towing& R«ovl!l')' 
Snow Plowing 
Auto Repair 

7 CHURCH STREET 
MORRIS, NY 13808 

TIRES 
BATTERIES 

ETC. 

~eil·$~ 
25 South Broad St. Norw1ch, N.Y. 13815 

PHONE 334·2617 

Art Carved Class Rings 
Serving the Community since 1946 

{607) 263-5!506 

. Anderson Contractor 

ROOFING & SIDING 

STORM WINDOW& & COORS 
FREE ESTIMATE 

MORRIS, N.Y. 

community 105 



106 community 

Mclaughlin's 
Department Store 
24 S. Main 
New Berlin 

27 S. Broad 
Norwich 

IZARD HAVEN 
FARM 

Registered Holsteins 
BILL IZARD & SON 
So. New Berlin, NY 

13843 

HENDERSON'S HARDWARE 
· SOUTH NEW BERLIN, NY 13843 

Telephone 607-859·2222 
NORTHERNER BOOTS ELECTRICAL I PLUMBING SUPPUES 

QUALITY CLEANCRS 

396 CHESTNUT STREET 

ONEONTA. NY 13820 
607·432·0996 

DECORATOR CONSULTANTS 

OFF CAMPUS 
STUDENTS 

Step into my life-Andy Sullivan waits for his bus to 
Norwich. 

Oneonta and Beyond-Front. C. Plumadore, M. 
Meyers. J. Mathewson. A. Patton. Row J, N. Musser, 

E. Curtis, L. Brandenburg, J. Bassett, M. Joslin, K. 
Wagner. 0. Mathewson. Back, D. Harris, S. Santiago, 
J. Meyers. AM BOCES, Front. M. Goodspeed, J. Nye. 
Back. P. Card, A. Stauble. B. Wagner, A. Catania, R. 

Maerz, C. Keator. 

community 107 



DeMulder Realty, Inc. 
The Real Estate 

Membersci 60 Market Street 

'~Better 
Oneonta, NY 

.wm~- 43J-J773 
MLS 

DISTRIBUTORS OF PROFESSIONAL 
BROADCAST &: RECORDINO EQUIPMENT 

~a.~~~-,-~~~ 
N··-~~~~ ' SINC( 1,$] _::.1 -----

Roger Boynton 
General Manager 

Bbulu Antenna 
&gstrms 

COMPLETE INSTALLATIONS 
SYSTEMS GUARANTEED 

Morris, N.Y. 13808 
(fi07) 263-5695 
FAX 263-2373 

TED WHEELER 
(607) 263-5473 

PATRICK HILL ROAD 
MORRIS, NY 13608 

Tuxedos starting at $45 
$5 off any Prom Tux 

PROM DRESSES 
BY NADINE 

RUBY'S 
Complete 

Formal Shop 

COMPLETE ACCESSORIES 

95 CHESTNUT STREET 
ONEONTA, NEW YORK 13820 

(607) 432-7144 

108 community 

EMERGENCY STORM WORK 

TRIMMING 

BRUSH CHIPPING 

TAKEDOWNS 
CABLING 
FEEDING 

Butternut lley 
TREE SERVICE 

LOT CLEARING 
STUMP GRINDING 

FIREWODO 

FREE ESTIMATES • REASONABLE PRICES • REFERENCES 

TOM PASTERNAK 
R.D. 1, BOX 195C OFFICE: 607·263·!>354 
MORRIS, NY 13808 HOME: 607·263·5347 

Congratulations, Class of 1991 

TIMOTHY R. 
JOHNSON 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

Box 306 
7 West St 
Edmeston, NY 
965-8343 

Box J38 
IJ E. Main Street 

Morris, NY 
J63-5741 

Compliments 
of 

Dough Boy Bakey 

Royal Imports • Oneonta, Inc. 

@TOYOTA 

Royal Imports­
Oneonta, Inc. 

Rt J3, Southside 
Oneonta, NY 138JO 

43J-0045 
Mon. Tues. Wed, Thurs. 8-8 

Fri 8-6 
Sat 8-5 

We Don't Beat the Competition, 
We Are the Competition. 

Congratulations 
to the Class of 1991! 

A Leader in Fashion for 91 years in Downtown 
Oneonta. Shop Bresee's Clothes Closet for the 
Junior Girl and Bresee's Young Men's Shop -
Down Under. 

A traditilll1 of excellence since 1896 
tit the property and casually irvlumy. 

Corporate Office: 
One PreferreJ Way 

New Berlin. New York 13411 
607-847-6161 

THE 
CATSKILL PUPPET PEOPLE 

RD 1, Box 131 
Laurens, NY 13796 

(607) 263-S820 

Puppet Theater 
Old Time Music and Dancing 

,. MARC KENNEDY 11 11 11 o o o 11 o o o o o o o o 11 ,. 

,. Otimer-Presitknl ,. .. .. .. .. .. AMERICAN HOMES 
OF RICHFIELD SPRINGS 

.. .. .. .. .. 
: New Yori S1111e '1 LlrReJI : 
,. Mtmufacluntl Hou1ing lJetlkr ,. .. .. 
,. Route ZO, Box 1)19 It 
It Richfield Sprinp, N.Y. 1~!9 lll-nB-1600 It 
~~AA~AA~AAAAAVAAVVA~VAVVVVA 

(607) 432-4422 

~ 
FLORIST. INC. 

37 GROVE STREET, ONEONTA, N.Y. 13820 
ESTABUSHED 1881 

JEAN HICKEY 
CURTIS HICKEY 

community 109 



-1-f. W. '11A 'Y LO'R CO.-

110 community 

CONGRATULATIONS 
T 0 THE CLASS OF '91 

3 OUT oF '-/ Cows PR£F£.R 

Class Rings 
Available Year Round 

Come in ... 
and let our sales staff show you ... 

JIRTQ!~~Q 
Q.,U, ;, lb. Jif! ...... 

Hours: Tues. thru Sat. I 0 to 5 
81 Chestnut Street, Oneonta 432-9091 

One day in September after school, a company came 
to paint the flagpole. The painter. assisted by the 
helper on the ground. shimmied up the pole, scraping 
and sanding on the way up. As he slid down. he paint­
ed. Our 65 foot pole sports a new coat of silver. 

Butternut Valley Ice 

Wholesale, Retail, Quantity unlimited 

Brian Norton 
J63-5494 

Southtown Diner &. Pub 
Rt 8, So. New Berlin, NY 

Open for breakfast and lunch 
Mon-Fri 7am-2pm 

Thursday Night Dinner Special 5-7:30 
Saturday 7-12 noon 

.. 
CHR,SI tR 

Wl!!i·ll!,J 

~ater small parties 
Proprietors: Pam i Eileen 

20 North Main Street 215 Main Street 
Bainbridge, NY Oneonta, NY 
Phone 967-nn Phone 433-2727 

Royal 
Chrysler 

Vincent}. VVoessner 
Sales Representative 

Dodge .,. 
~: Mon.-Thurs. 8-8; 
Fri. 8-6; Sat. 8-5 
~Mon.-Fri. 8-5; 
Sat. 8-12 

Royal Chrysler-Plymouth-Dodge 
Route 23, Southside 
Oneonta, New York 13820 
(607) 432-9331 

community Ill 



Phone (607) 263 - 5555 

W. D. BENJAMIN 
Licensed Real Estate Broker 

26 Wast Main Street 
Morris, New York 13808 

Compliments of 

Don Foote 
General Contracting 

(607) 263-5137 

"Adirondack Wild" Guide Service 

•

R. BIRDSALL 
Licensed Profossiolllll Guide 

Charter Member N.Y.S.O.G.A. 
Adirondacks & Leatherstocking 

Country 

112 community 

Hunting, Camping, Fishing 
(607) 263-2001 

Rt. 23, West Laurens 

our 42nd year 

~· .. Ford 
SMITH NORWICH,INC. 

O~'t/.~[vptwoq,lot,.o...(Of"r!fP,....nc:P- 17~(o"Mo"'~ ~ Nf 

BUTTERNUT VAllEY 
HARDWARE 

Gilbertsville, NY 13776 
783-2291 

Paints, Electrical equipment, 
Plumbing i heating 

Wolverine shoes 
Electric i Gas water heater 

007 - 263 - 5855 Res.: 263 - 5746 

([qe~~e 
Amique Furnishings 

18th - 20th'"Leirtury Lighting 
Reproduction Parts & Shildes 

The Gregorys 
4 W.MainSt 

P.O. Box 195 
Morris, N.Y. 13808 

Gilbert Grocery 
22 Marion Ave 

Gilbertsville, NY 783-2844 

MElLER MEDICAL 
850 Main St. Oneonta, NY 

432-1163 

'nina's 'Pizzeria 
Comer of CDain and ~road 

CDorris, 'll'Y 13808 

26~757 

The Cast of Rumbo "Let's make tracks ... to Nina's!" 

community 113 



~Richer 
FARI111nd HOI1E CENTER 

Offer1ng the f1nest 1n QUALITY Da1ry 
Feeds. Surge Suppl1es. Pet Foods. 
Sentry Hardware. Lawn-Boy 
Mowers and Trimmers. Lawn and 
GarfiAn Suppl1es. and much more 1 
Whatever your Ferm end Home needs 
ere-

C0/1E TO RICHER FOR IT I 

New Berlin 
847-6173 

SOUTHSIDE MALL 

Norwich 
334-3248 

(607) 433-2643 

ALPHA-BASE ELECTRONICS 
HOME ENTERTAINMENT & COMPUTERS 

ROBERT P. BOYNTON 
Proprietor 

114 community 

ONEONTA, NEW YORK 13820 

Congratulations, 
Class of 1991 

GROVE ESTATE 
MOBILE HOME 

PARK 

Rt. 51 North 
263-5494 

Bruce and Frances Norton 

[;(J@[L wo [;(O~ 
PATRICK HILL OUTDOOR STORE 

Route 23, (Patrick Hill), Morris, NY 
Ph.(607)263·2359 

Open Tues. -Friday 8 AM-6 PM, Saturday 8 A -2 PM 

Authorized Dealer .. 
~ , . ~'"~ 

f9JHusqgna ·: 'J·I· 
lbeChainSawProfessionals. ~ ~; .. I.J,•( 

Sales, Parts & Service --dJ._ 
Also: Guns- Ammo- Bows 

& Accessories 
N.Y.S. Hunting Licenses 

Douglas Bros. Tr-ee farm 
CHRISTMAS TREES 

P.O. BOX 142 GARRATTSVILLE, NY 13342 

(607) 965-8937 (607) 965·8819 
GORDON DOUGLAS RICHMOND DOUGLAS 

DIMOCK HOLLOW GARAGE 

Used cars Towing service 

Congratulations, Class of '91 

263-5186 Doug Doon 

For Complimentary 
Facial or Interview 

Call: (607) 263-5473 

C!a'Lof ~1!. <Whul£'L 
Independent Sales Director 

Box 139 Patrick Hill Road • Morris, NY 13808 

ATTORNEY 6 COUNSELOR AT LAW 

P.o. •ox zso 
Zl SOUTH •ROAD STREET 
MOfUtl•, NEW YORK 11101 (1071 ZU·IISI 

Jack Woods lt John Weidman's 
Livestock lit Auction Service 

Cincinnatus, NY 'I It tt. 
\.~ A-):• - :1 : 
~].\!··" (ij' --

Farm Sales - Consignment Sales 

Jack Wood Sales John Weidman 
Cincinnatus, NY Managers Laurens, NY 
(607) 863-4141 (607) 263-5933 

KETCHUM KENNELS 
LAURENS, NY 

UKC-PKC-UCHA 
COMPETITION and BEAGLES 

REGISTERED TREEING WALKER 

1\
00NHOUNDS 

Dogs for Sale and Stud Dogs 
John M. Weidman, Sr. John M. Waldman, Jr. 

. Clinton B. Weidman 
(607) 263-5933 (607) 263-5957 

Dog Handler - Robert Sohne-----

WHIPPLES 
Building Material Centers 
WHIPPLE BROS., INC. 

and -. 
Alpine Florists !~lip 

ALPINE PAINTING 
CONTRACfOR 

CARPENTRY AND ROOFING 

263-5202 

Rt. 23, Star Rt. Box 2 
Morris, NY 13808 

Donald Haag 

community 115 



JoAnn Berger serves the ham 
and fixings. 

A 
Adair, Justin 28 
Adair, Tyler 25,61,67 
Alger. Andrea 26,68,69,82 
Allmendinger, Carrie 17 
Allmendinger, Sarah 15 
Amatuccio, Lisa 20 
Amatuccio, Michael 26 
Anderson, Brandy 18,19,117 
Armstrong, Andrea 14 
Asquith, Bret 30.31,60,69, 71, 72,80,86,97 
Asquith, Brian 20 

B 
Ballard, Marlinda 34.35,72,91 
Barker. Karl 15 
Barker, Katie 21 
Barton. Howard 22 
Barton, Tanyah 32,33,64,91 
Barton. Yaslr 24,86,89 
Bassett, Joe 107 
Bassett, Lewis 28 
Batram. Robie 20 
Beasley, Jasmine 30 
Bemis. Crystal 5,34,64 
Bemis, Danielle 14 
Bemis. John 13,119 
Bemis, Matt 32 
Bemis, Shyann 12 
Bemis, Stacey 30 
Berdon, Albert 15 
Berger, Jason 77 
Berger, Joann 34,35,70,71,72,74,76,79,85,90, 

116 index 

Christmas Dinner 

T he Christmas Dinner this year 
was a different event. The 

teachers didn't participate, so the 
students and the staff successfully 
completed the whole deal. The 
cafeteria ladies cooked, the Stu­
dent Council organized the student 
help to serve, decorate, clean up, 
and haul supplies, the aides made 
the favors, and the janitors did the 
heavy delivering. It showed MCS at 
its best-giving for others. 

Casey Hansen. 
Student Council 
President, chats 
with one guests. 

Ryan Koster. 
another talented 

waiter. 

Index 

116 
Birdsall. Adam 15 
Birdsall, Mrs. 52 
Birdsall. Sabra 8,37.41.42.48,50,60,70,76,105, 

119 
Birdsall, Seth 26,27 
Black, Mrs. 54 
Bockus. Kelly 28.68,95 
Bockus, Larry 24,61,67 
Bockus, Shelly 28,72 
Boest, Erin 13 
Bogert, Jennifer 15 
Bogert, Nickolas 21 
Bourgeois, Oliver 8,17 
Boyd. Mrs. 16 
Boynton, Aaron 94,21 
Boynton, Matthew 26 
Boynton, Mike 63,72 
Boynton, Zachary 8,17,63 
Bradfield. Charles 8,29,69,96 
Bradfield, Christian 60,80 
Brandenburg, Larry 107 
Brandow, Mrs. 52,58 
Bronson, Mr. 51,56,57 
Brown, Eddie 29 
Brunschmid, John 5,30 
Bugyi, Brian 15 
Bugyi, John 7,18,19,94 
Bunn, Casey 29 
Burdick, Edwin 32 
Burdick, Mr. 56 
Burdick, William 16 
Button, David 21 

Amanda Lull and Russ--­
Tilley- part of the pre-dinner 
decorating crew. 

c 
Cahill, Jennifer 29,68,69,72 
Cahill, Mathia 22,67 
Canfield, Corey 16 
Card. Bryan 23 
Card, Jessica 12 
Card. Melissa 12 
Card, Mr. 56 
Card, Peggy 41.107 
Carter Thomasina 16 
Catania, Adrien 107 
Catania Knut IS 
Chambers, Christina 34.35,64 
Chambers, Melissa 27 
Chambers, Rayburn 27 
Chambers, Shawn 19 
Chaplin. Amanda 29,95 
Christian, Michael 29 
Christman. Jessica 7,16 
Clancy, Ms. 52 
Clary, Don 45,58 
Cleary. Chris 26,69 
Cleary, Karyn 24.61.67 
Coapman, Thomas 26 
Cobb, Tara 13 
Colburn. Mrs. 13.56 
Congdon, Mrs. 53 
Conklin. Mrs. 58 
Cotter, Danielle 17 
Cotter, Nathan 19 
Cotter Benjamin 14 
Cotter, Brady 24,61.66,67 
Cotter, Nicole 12 
Cotter, Mrs. 22 

Coyle. Andrew 101.22 
Coyle, Christopher 20,66 
Coyle, Jennifer 28,72 
Crawford, Keona 61,66,67 

Mr. 6,51 
Curtis Joel 34,58,74 
Curtis, Elijha 107 

Dawyot, Dawn 15 
Dawyot, Michael 18 
DeAIIaume, Eric 26 
Dean, Kenneth 20 
Dean, Sonya 25,61 
Dean, Stacey 16 

D 

DeLaurentils, Teresa 26,68,69, 79.82.83 
Delp. Jeffrey 30 
Demorier, Lacey 2,63,66 
Demorier, Leslie 14.67 
Denza, Jeffrey 25,61 
Denza, Joel 28 
Desantis, Ryan 13,119 
Dixson, Mrs. 12 
D1xson, Neal 2S,69,72,80,Sl 
Doloughty, Brian 15 
Doulgas, Christopher 67,101,23 
Douglas, Jason 37,46,4S,45 
Douglas, Mrs. 20 
Douglas, Rebecca 23 
Doyle, Adam 21 
Drake, Brock 30,80,86 
Drake, Tonia 63,72 
Dunham, Jessica 19 
Dunham, Justin 25,67 

E 
Elliott, Mrs. 55 
Elliott, John 37,41,45,48.49,60,62,63,69,71,72, 

74 
Ellif?tt. John 80.81.88.89 
Elliott, Mr. 51 
Elliott. Nathan 30,62.63,69,71.72.80.86,97 
Elliott, Raymond 32,63,72.80 
Elliott, Ryan 67,101,22 
Ernst, Mr. 53,67,69,71,72.73 
Ewing, Karen 14 
Ewing. Lauren 21,66 

F 
Finch, Mike 37,40,45,4S,49,77.SO.S9 
Fink, Kenneth 14 
Finneran, Jamie 28,96 
Finneran, Kristy 25,61 
Finneran, Mr. 56 
Foote, Michael 21,94 
Foote, Mrs. 10 
Foote, Timothy 13 
Fusco, Fred 35,76,77 

G 
Gaiser, Denise 63 

Gallagher, Allison 22 
Gallagher, Erin 33,63,70,71,72 
Gallagher, Jill 29,32,69,72 
Galley, Sarah 13 
Gates, Danny IS 
Giovenco, John 35,37,40,45,48,50 
Giovenco, Michael 30 
Goodier, Mr. 56 
Goodspeed, Andrew 18.19 
Goodspeed, Craig 35 
Goodspeed, Michael 37.45,48,107 
Goodspeed, Scott 27,60 
Gould, Mr. 54,58 
Grant, Geoffrey 25,61,66 
Grant, Mrs. 73 
Grant, Stephanie 29,62,63.68,69, 72, 77. 79,82, 

83 
Gray, Holly 76,25 
Gregory, David 29 
Guerriero, Andrew 33,63,71 

H 
Haight, Mrs. IS 
Hansen, Casey S,37,40.45,46,4S,49,60,74,76, 

7S,79.84.S5 
Hansen, Casey S5,116 
Harben, Mark 24,61.66 
Harrington, Mrs. 53,5S,63 
Harrington, Rayanne 29,62,63,68.69,72,82 
Harrington, Ryan 22.63,66,67 
Harris, Danny 107 
Harris, David 20 
Harris, John 22 
Hazen, Mrs. 54,56 
Hazen, Latrica 4,19,117 
Head, Karen 20 
Head, Kelly 16,17 
Heath, Amanda IS 
Heath, Tiffany 13 
Henness, Charles 13 
Henness. Shirley 14 
Herrick. Mrs. 10 
Herzog, Mark 14 
Herzog, Petra 16,17 
Hess, Mr. 51 

Third grade friends to the end. Brandy, 
Mindy, Tonya, Latricia, and Cecelia enjoy 
gossip during indoor recess. 

Hillis, Angela 8,37,40,45,48,49.60,62,63,74,76, 
84,85,90,119 

Hillis, Jonathan 30,31,71.72,86,97 
Hillis, Mr. 51 
Hoag. Frederick 2.35,74,77 
Hoag, Jacob 29 
Hoag, Jesse 13 
Hoag, Kimberly 30,70,71,72,76,79,85 
Hoag, Libby 21.66 
Hoag, Mr. 51.56,57 
Hoag, Rian 23,66 
Hoag, Rochelle 17 
Hoag, Steven 7,33,71,72,77,86 
Hoag. Toby 35,70,90 
Hoag, Winn 24,63 
Holbert, Erin 15 
Holbert, Nathan 13 
Holcombe, Ben 29 
Holcombe, Mr. 23 
Holcombe, Mrs. 14 
Holmes, Debra 5,33,71,85 
Hopper. Everett 34,89 
Hopper, Kevin 8,28,69,72,77 
Hopper. Melissa 4.20,66 
Horst, Mr. 27 
Horst, Joshua 28 
Horst. Mr. 3,52,66,70 
Horst, Seth 22 
House, Aaron 23,67 
House. Kristian 63,72 
House, Matthew 37,47.48 
House. Rachael 34.62,63,70 
Hunt, Michael 29 

J 
Jackson, Bryan 19 
Jackson, Dwayne 34,35 
Jackson, Jennifer 32.33,64,70,72.91 
Jacobsen, Jesse 13,119 
Jacobsen, Matthew 4,19, 76 
Jacobsen, Mr. 52,58,76 
Jacobsen, Mrs. 52 
Jacoby, Brian 17 
Jacoby, Patrick 12 
Johnson, Jessica 9,24,60.67 ,S2 
Johnson, Michael 34,72.89 
Johnston, Katy 30,31.62.63,70,71,72,74.76.82. 

S3.90 
Johnston, Ronald 2,3S,40,45,47,4S,49 
Jones, Bradley 24 
Joslin. Charlene 23 
Joslin, Ginger JS 
Joslin, Mike 107 
Joy, Alison 35,70,76,79,84,S5 
Joy. Amber 13,119 
Joy, Gerard 3,5,32.70,80,81,89 
Joy, Jason 12 
Joy, Jessica 61,76.25,67,79,85 
Joy, Mrs. 54,5S 

K 
Kaminski, Clayton 25,61 
Kara, Christina IS 

index 117 



Kara. Melissa 15 
Kaye. Douglas 35 
Keator, Christy 3S,41.42,4S.49,107 
Keator, Donald 31,39 
Keene, Ms. 79,S2 
Kellum, Janet 23,66,67 
Kellum. Tracy 29,6S 
Kellum, William 20,66 
Kellum. William 32,77 
Kenyon. John 35,S9 
Kenyon, Tom 32,33,86 
Kertzman. Peter 32.33,63,64 
King, Mr. 77 
Kirk, Sean 33,64 
Klein, Kayla 15 
Klein, Ryan 17 
Kodrich, Mrs. 54,55 
Kolvik, Sara 21.63,66 
Kopp. David 2S,29 

Mary Jane Brunschmid helped Mrs. 
Holcombe's first grade make gingerbread 
houses. Amanda Lukeman enjoyed making 
hers. 

Kopp. Jennifer 30 
Kopp. Robert 25,61 
Koster, Joey 24,61,67 
Koster, Ryan 44,30,80,116 
Kristoflk, Audra 35,62,63,70,71.72,74,76,7S, 

79,84,S5 
Kristofik, Mrs. 53 
Krupp. Mariana 12 

Lambert, Leighann 19 
Latimore, Shari 29 

L 

Lawton, Jennifer 26,72.79.S2 
Lawton, Jessica 29,68,69,72.79 
Lawton, Rebecca 33,60,64,70,71,72,79.91 
Layman, Mrs. S 
Leahy, Lindsay 26,68,69.S2 
Leahy, Mr. 2,53,5S 
Leal, Mrs. 53 
Lehtonen, Karen IS 
Lehtonen, Michael 23,67 
Leonard, Brian 20.63 
Leonard, Kristi 29.69,72,79,S2 
Leonard, Mrs. 63 
Lewis, Crystal 26 
Lewis, Dana 20 
Lindsley, Mrs. 56 

118 index 

Lines. Nancy 3S.41,45,4S,II9 
Loncor, Dora 16 
Loncor, Roy 15 
Longcor, Shannon 7 
Loucks, Jeremy 22 
Loucks, Stacey 23 
Lukeman, Amanda 14,11S 
Lull, Amanda 34,35,70,71.72.79,90,91.116 
Lull. Melinda 19,117 
Lull, Mrs. 51 
Lum, Amanda 2S,6S 
Lum, Heather 22,67 
Lum, Matthew 26,6S 
Lum, Melissa 24 
Lussier, Mrs. 53 

M 
MacLeman, Christopher 23,63,67,101 
MacLeman, Jeanne 33,60,63,64,70,71,72 
MacLeman. Katie 2S,63,68,69,72 
MacLeman, Mrs. 51 
Madsen, Madeline 30 
Maerz, Jamie 2S.60,68,S2 
Maerz. Karen 30,31,32,60,70,S2.90 
Maerz, Loriann 16.S2 
Maerz, Paul 3,32,77,80,SI.S9 
Maerz, Robert 2S,I07 
Mannino, Cecilia 19,117 
Maricle, Sara 13 
Martin, Katie 27,6S,69.79,S2,S3 
Martin, Kristen 34,62,63,69,70,71,72,79,S5 
Martin. Mrs. 52,S5 
Matherly, John 30,80 
Mathewson, Owen 107 
Matson, Kevin 32,64 
Matson, Lisa 24.61 
Matteson, Abigail24,61,67,66,76,79 
Matteson. Courtney 63.72,76 
Matteson, Jesse 30,31,62,63,69. 70, 71, 72,80,SI, 

86,S7 
Matteson, Margaret 63,72.76 
McCann, Diane 6,35,39,40,43.4S,49.50,71.72, 

90,91 
McCann, Robert S.l9.31 
McCook, Jeremy 29,69.72 
Melius, Michael 12 
Meredith, Kevin 24.66,67.89 
Meyers, Timothy 107 
Meyers, Jeff 39 
Meyers, Matt 107 
Meyers, Mrs. 54 
Miller. Christopher 21 
Miller, Mrs. 13 
Miller, Mrs. 56 
Miller Michelle 14 
Miller, Patrick IS,I9 
Miller, Ronald 15 
Miller, Stephanie 13,119 
Miller, Tiffany 17 
Miller. Timothy 14 
Miller, Timothy 17 
Miller, Tonya IS,I9,117 
Mitchell, Corey 13 
Mitchell, John 29 
Moore, Alicia 14 
Moore, Darell 20,66 

Moore, David 19 
Moore, Derek 15 
Moore, Erika 25 
Moore, Jeremy 32 
Moore, Tonya 5,32,64,70,71,72 
Morehouse. John 34,71,72,SS,S9 
Moskos, John 23.66 
Moskos, Mrs. 21 
Mudge, Heahter 16 
Murray, Mrs. 52 
Musser, Allison 33,64,70 
Musser, Meredith 5,35,39,41,47.4S,50 
Musser, Nicky 107 
Myers, Rachel 22.32,66,67 
Myers, Rebecca 27,32,S2 
Myers, Robert 33,80,S9 

N 
Naidul, Kyle 16 
Neece, Nicholas 13,5S 
Neer. Jason 34,SS,S9,119 
Neer, Shaun 77 
Nelson, Mr. 56 
Newell, Karen 13,119 
Newell, T onya 24,61 
Nichols, Kristie 29 
Nichols, Randy 27 
Nicosia, Mareesa 12 
Norlund, Meagan 17 
Norlund, Melissa 13 
Norlund, Michael IS,I9 
Northrup. Mrs. 55 
Norton, Mr. 51 
Norton, Mrs. 56,57 
Nye, Jeff 107 

0 
Olsen. Megan 14 
Owens, Kirsche 23,66 
Owens, Kristian 26 

Packard, Mr. 52,5S 
Palmer. Brayton 10 

p 

Palmer, Briggin S.29.60.62,63,69, 72,96 
Palmer. Lydia S,l7 
Palmer, Matthew 35,71,72,119 
Palmer, Mrs. 63 
Parker, Justin 25,61,66,67 
Pasternak, Andrew 19 
Pasternak, Steven 13 
Patterson, John 21 
Patton, Adam 107 
Patton, Bryan 15 
Patton, Helen 22 
Pegg, Pamela 13 
Pegg Patrick IS,I9 
Pegg, Scott 26 
Perkins, Mrs. 25 
Perkins. Randy Ann 24,67 
Perry. Jennifer 33,71,72 
Phillips, Danielle 26,68,69, 72.S2 
Phillips. Jackie 23,66,67 

Phillips. Joanne 4,20 
Phillips. Mr. 56 
Phillips. Mrs. 55 
Phillips. Shara 33,64,70,71,79,91 
Pickens, Cory 14 
Pierce, Angela 30,31 
Plumadore, Christy 107 
Plumadore, Sondra IS,I9 
Polimeni. Mrs. 13 
Polise, Joseph 94,21 
Polise, Michael 94,17 
Pope. Randy 2S 
Purdy. Heather 25,61 
Purdy. Sarah IS,66 

Snack time is fun time in Pre-first. 

R 
Race, Mr. 53.88.89 
Ray, Cody 13 
Rendo. Chelsea 13 
Riordan, Mark 24,60,67 
Ritchey, Jeremiah 20 
Robbins, Michael 15 
Robbins, Mrs. 53 
Robinson, Amy 19 
Robinson, Chad IS 
Robinson, Travis 12 
Rock, Eve 5,32,64, 70 
Rock. Robin 20 
Rockwell, Gannon 6,3S,42,4S,49,60,74 
Rockwell Jarrett S,2S.62,63,69,72,74 
Roe, Zechariah 13,119 
Roffe, James 3S,41.43,4S 
Rogers, Mrs. 10 
Rosas, Mr. 54 
Ross, Heather 35,64,72,91 
Ross, John 2S.64,69,72,74,80,96 
Ross, Mark 14 
Rowe, Gary 19 
Rowe, Nicholas 22,66,67 
Ruke, Christopher 13 
Russell, Mrs. 53 

Santiago, Steven 107 
Sarro, Randal 15 

s 

Sattel, T egan 13 
Schaffer, Jeffrey 19 
Schaffer, Jody 26 
Schallert, Ms. 53 
Schindler, Chad 3,30.80 

Schindler, Jessica 27,72,79,S2 
Schindler, Rebecca 25,61,67,S2 
Shackelton, Mr. 52 
Shearer, Erica 6,3S,40.46,4S,49,70,71,72,74, 

76,7S,79,S4 
Shearer, Erica 84,S5 
Shearer, Katie 2S,68,69, 72. 74, 76, 7S, 79,S2 
Sherwood, Brett 5,31,32,63,70,72.86.S7 
Shields, Clark 30.31,62,63,69, 71, 72,86,S7 ,97 
Shields. Mr. S7 
Shields, Sylvana 39,40,45,46,4S,62,63, 74, 76, 

79.84.S5,90 
Shipman, Roger 30,86.87 
Shumway, Ashley 15 
Shumway, Mrs. 52 
Simpson, Emily 27,68 
Simpson, Jamie 21 
Simpson, Leanna S,l7 
Skinner, Jeremy 14 
Skoglund, Mrs. 54 
Smith, Donald 17 
Smith, Miss 55 
Smith, Stacie 29 
Smith. Tina 15 
Smith, Valery 23 
Somerville, Kimberly 4.26,68 
Sorensen, Mrs. 56 
Sperling. Mr. 52 
Stafford, Holly 35 
Stafford, Jennifer 22 
Stafford, Mr. 53 
Stauble, Amy 2,39,41,43.4S.49,99,107 
Sterling, Joshua 23 
Steverson, Ms. 53 
Stillman, Nicholas 12 
Stilson, Jolene IS 
Straney Elizabeth IS 
Straney, James 13 
Sullivan, Andy 107 
Sullivan, Jason 26.27 ,6S 
Sullivan, Matthew 13 
Sullivan, Michael 26,68 
Sullivan, Sara 9.25,61,66.67 

T 
Talbot, Denise 32,60.70,90 
Tedesco, Angela 21,66 
Tedesco, Christina 32,60.64 
Tedesco, Michael 25,61,67 
Teed, Mr. 56 
Teed, Priscilla 26,39,40,46,48.49.62,63, 70, 71. 

72,90,91,99 
Tilley, Terry 72,76 
Tilley, Russell 34,35,60,72 
Tkaczow, Mrs. 56 
Tooley, Jim 72,77 
Tooley Samantha 72 
Tooley Christine 34,35.64.90.91 
Tooley, Jim 72 
Tooley, Wendy 29.72 
Torrey, Mrs. 15 
Tosti, Lee S.3S.41.47.4S.49,74.77.S9,90 
Tracy, Danny 21 
Tracy. Deana 24,61 
Tracy, Rebecca 13,33,64,70 
Tracy. Robert 13 

Tracy, Steven S,29 
Truax, William 34 
Turnbull, Mr. 51,56 
Turnbull, Mrs. 51 

Uhl, Mr. 53 

u 

v 
Valentine, Dean 2,3S,40,45.47,4S,49,5S,74.80, 

Sl 
Valentine, Naomi 13 
Valentine, Nicole 14,15 
Vanzandt, Serena 63 
Veres, Richard 63,72 
Veres, Shawn 5,32.33,63,70,74 
Vetter, Ms. 54,5S 
VonUngern, Alexandra IS 
VonUngem, Arthur 14 
Vosburgh. Adam 23.67 
Vosburgh, Seth 33,63,70,72,91 

w 
Waffle, Jeffrey 34.69,70,71,72,S9 
~affle, Michael 17 
Waffle, Stephanie 23 
Wagner, Kevin 107 
Wagner, William 3S,41,47,4S,49,107 
Walling, Jessica 21 
Walling, Timothy 29,69,72 
Ware, Kathy 33,64,91 
Webster. Brett 13 
Webster, Brian 16 
Webster. Cheryl 21 
Webster, Karen 29.6S,69,72,76 
Weeks. Corey 22 
Weeks, Ryan IS 
Weidman, Shana 39,40.43,46,4S,49,60, 76,90, 

91,119 
Wells, Becky 16 
Wells, Janet 24,67 
Wells, Kristie IS 
Wells, Monica 13 
Whitehead, Kim 25,61 
Wikstrom, Tove 2,6,35,39,40,47,4S,49,50,74, 

90,91 
Wilcox, Jeremy 66,101,22 
Wilcox, Sara 15 
Wilcox, Shawn 20 
Wilcox, Yolanda 14 
Wilson, Mrs. 13,73 
Wilson, Nichole 34.62,63,69, 70, 71, 72, 76, 79,S5 
Winkler, Chastidy 26,64 
Winkler, Connie 22 
Wood, Vern 77 
Worden, Christopher 24,61 

Zachow, Josh 12 
Zeiner. Mrs. 19 

z 

index 119 



Compliments of 

WEBSTER'S PAVING 
43.2-8550 .263-5478 

DRIVEWAYS/ PARKING LOTS 
Blacktop- Stone & Oil-sealed 

Keith Street 

Tennis Courts 
TOP SOIL- GRAVEL 

Oneonta, NY 138.20 

ROYCE and CAROL 
WEBSTER 

Antiques Estates Farms 
Complete Auction Service Complete Appraisals 

Morris Auction Gallery 
Box 321 

Morris, New York 13808 

Don Turnbull 
607 -965-B 167 

Wm. R. Stowell 
607-263-5550 

frnOHAWf\ 
IX\UFPLer 

4511 CHESTNUT STREET 
ONEONTA. NEW YORK 13820 

120 closing 

TELEPHONE NO.: 
607 432·113511 

Best of luck 

to the 

GRADUATES OF 1991 

Ted and Nan Johnston 

Johnston Funeral Home 

Morris, NY 

)) 




